NORTH CAROLINA BUILDING CODE SUMMARY

BUILDING RENOVATIONS

2018 APPENDIX B

BUILDING CODE SUMMARY

FOR ALL COMMERCIAL PROJECTS

(EXCEPT 1 AND 2-FAMILY DWELLINGS AND TOWNHOUSES)

Name of Project: THE CARROLTON OF NASH

Address: _ 1363 HUNTER HILL ROAD - ROCKT MOUNT. NORTH CAROLINA

8ONYA ROZER

Owrer /Authorized Ag2nt:

Phone _212-414-438)

2ip Code: 271824

E —mail _¢onyaroziarshaalthviswcl.com

Owned By: (3 city/County X Private (] State
Code Enforcement Jurisdiction: D City _ROCKY MANT [ County (7] state
DESIGNER OF RECORD:;
LEAD DESIGN PROFESSIONAL: DAVID %, POLSTCN : —
DESIGNER FIRM NAME LICENSE # TELEPHONE # E—MAIL

Architectural PAVID R POL8TON, ARCH.

DAVID R. POLSTON 3215

Q) 252-8300 polatonaladkbgllsouthnet

Civil NA N/A N/A N/A N/A
Electrical DAVID 8IM8 4 ASSOCIATES DAVID 9IMg Tize (3IY) 121-82l6 _ offica®dsaeng.com
Fire Alarm  DAVID 8iMS 4 ASSOCIATES DAVID SIMg 138 £212) 131-8016 _ officeodsasng.com
Plumbing DAVID SIMS 4 ASSOCIATES ~~ DAVID §iMS 138 (22) 121-8215> __ officascieaang.com
Mechanical PAVID M6 ¢ ASSOCIATE® DAVID S$iMS __ 2B (312) 131-8216 _ offlcascsasng.com
Sprinkler—Standpipe N/A N/A N/A NA NA
Structural N/A N/A NA NA N/A
Retaining Walls> 5 High_ WA~ NA A WA N/A

Other S—

2018 EDITION OF NC CODE:

2018 NC EXISTING BUILDING C@DE: L] Aiteration

CONSTRUCTED: (date) __teee
RENOVATED:  (date)

OCCUPANCY CATEGORY (table 1604.5)

Current

[ New Construction [ Addition [J Renovation

O Repair E Renovation

CURRENT OCCUPANCY(S) (CH.3) 1z
PROPOSED OCCUPANCY(S) (CH,3) _ 12

_____Proposed

Mixed Occupancy: [ No [X Yes  Seperation Hr. Exception:

X Non—Separated Use (508.3)

The required type of construction for the building shall be determined
by applying the height and area limitations for each of the applicable

occupancies to the entire building. The most restrictive

type of

construction, so determined, shall apply to the entire building.

[ Seperated Use (508.4) ~ See below for area calcs.

For each story, the area of the occupancy shall be such that the sum of
the ratios of the actual floor area of each use divided by the dllowable

floor arec for each use shall not exceed 1.

Actual Area of Occupancy A
Allowable Area of Occupancy A

Allcwable Area of ®ccupancy B

Actual Area of Occupancy 8 < 1

Rocky Mount, North Carolina

BASIC BUILDING DATA:

Construction Type: [J1~A [di-A Ou-a [Jrv X v-a
Oi-8 Ou-8 On-8 (] v-B
Sprinklers: (O No [ Partial JX Yes X[ NFPA 13 [0 NFPA 13R [J NFPA 13D

Standpipes: X[ No [ Yes cass 0 1 O n O m [Owet Oory

Fire District: D No [ Yes (Primary) Flood Hazard Area: [J No [J Yes

Special Inspections Required: E No [ Yes

Gross Buitding Area Table:

RENO. / ALTER
FLOOR: EXISTING (SQFT.) NEW (SQFT.) (SQFT.) SUB—-TOTAL
3rd_Floor o
2nd Floor _
Ist. Floor 547133 SF. ® SF. 9362 SF. 54139 SF.
Mazanine
Basement
Total 54,132 SF. 2 SF. 2362 &F. 54,7139 SF.

ALLOWABLE AREA
Primary Occupancy Classification(s):

Assembly [ A1 [Ja-2 [Oa-3 Oa-4 [Ja-5
Business D

Educational [

Factory [0 F-1 Moderate [] F-2 Low
Hazardous [J H—1 Detonate [0 H—2 Deflagrate [J H-3 Combust [] H—4 Health [J H-5 HPM
Institutional (J1-1 -2 O1-3 Oi-4
[} 1-3 Condition {31 2 O304 Os
Mercantile [
Residentidd [JR-1 [OrR-2 {ORrR-3 [OR-4

J sS-1 Moderate [J sS-2 Low [J S-3 High—piled
J Parking Garage {J Open [J Enclosed [ Repair Garage
Utility and Miscellaneous [

Storage

Accessery Occupancy Classification(s): A8 SHOWN ON PLAN

assembly (1 A-1 X a-2 [Oa-3 [Ja-4 [Ja-5
Business
Educational [J

Factory O F—1 Moderate [ F-2 Low

Hazardous [] H-1 Detonate [ H-2 Defiagrate [] H-3 Combust [] H—4 Health [ H-5 HPM

Institutional (J -1 O1-2 [O1-3 O -4
-3 Condition [J1 (O2 O34 Os
Mercantile [
Residential [JR-1 [ RrR-2 [OR-3 [OR-4
X s-1 Moderate [ S-2 Low [] S—3 High—piled
J Parking Garage [J Open [ Enclosed [ Repair Garage

Storage

Utility and Miscellaneous [l

Incidental Uses (Table 509):

+ T orrenn = < 1.00
STORY | DESCR, (A) ‘| (c) (D)
NO. AND USE (BLDG. AREA |TABLE 506.2| AREA FOR ALLOWABLE AREA
PER STORY AREA FRONTAGE PER STORY OR
(ACTUAL) INCREASE ™°|  UNUMITED 23
BUILDING A I i-2 24623 BF. 38000 3F. — 32000 ©F.,
BUILDING "B ! -2 5527 6F. 38200 SF. - 32000 oF.
BULDING 'C* 1 1-2 8527 SF. 382020 SF. o 22000 SF,
BULDING ‘D 1 1-2 15,932 SF. 38200 SF. ' e 38,000 5F. S C H E D U L E O F D R A W i N G S =
T 1- COVER SHEET - APPENDIX B
ALLOWABLE HEIGHT
ALLOWABLE | SHOWN ON PLANS CODE REFERENCE ARCHITECTURAL
BUILDING HEIGHT IN FEET (Table 504.3) 52 12! TABLE 5042
BUILDING HEIGHT IN STORIES (Table _5(_)4.4) | 1 TABLE 524.4 A 1- EXIST|NG COMPOS|TE - PARTIAL PLAN
A 2- CENTER CORE PARTIAL PLAN -
TEMPORARY EXITS
A 3- PARTIAL PLAN - EXISTING CENTER CORE
A 4- PARTIAL PLAN - CENTER CORE DEMOLITION
A 5- PARTIAL PLAN - RENOVATED CENTER CORE /
INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
FAEERCARCIARGESEIN LIS A 6- CEILING PLAN - PARTIAL PLAN - CENTER CORE
LIFE SAFETY PLAN SHEET NO., IF PROVIDED A 7- INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A 8- ROOM FINISHED SCHEDULE / DOOR AND FRAME
euLDinG ELevent | FRE | RATNG | oerar wo. foesoy vo. | cesan o, | oesen v SCHEDULE / MISC. CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
DISTANCE { REQ'D. | [FROVIDED 4 SHE?Z,#DN o RATED RATED RATED
(FEET) REDUCTION) ' |ASSEMBLY | PENETRATION JOINTS
Structural frame,
including columns,
girders, and trusses
Bearing walls
Exterior > 3w D~HR. 1-HR, Uu-425
i North > 30 @-HR. l«HR. o U-475
East > 32 @-HR. I-HR. U-425
West > 3o o-iR | MR U-425
South > 3 @-HR. I-HR, U-475
B interior N/A @-HR. I-HR. U-309%
Nonbearing walls
and partitions
Exterior walls
North > e @-HR. I-HR, U-425 )
East > 22 @-HR. 1-HR. U-425
West > 32 @-HR. LHR u-425
South > e B J-HR, U-425 BUILDING *"A' = 24603 SF.
B interior walls N/ A @-HR. I-HR. U-305
Floor construction
Including supporting CONCRETE SllAB ON CsﬂADE
beams and joists
Floor Ceiling Assembly N/A NA N/A
Column Supporting Floor N/A N/; | N/A_
Roof construction
Including supporting
beams and joists
Roof Ceiling Assembly N7A I-HR. I-HR. RC-2602
Column Supporting Roof NA I-HR, I-HR. U-209
Shafts — Exit N/A NA N/A — °
Shafts — Other va | e | e — ~4-HR. FIREWALL / SMOKE BARRIER
Corridor Seperation N/A O-HR. @-HR. U-30%
OC(;l.-Jp./Fire Barrier Sep. N/A I-HR. I-HR. U-230% ~=K|T%|— |
Er;(y/l-‘ire Watl Sep. N/A 2-HR 2-HR, ) ”u_g@ g =
Smoke Barrier Sep. - N A I-HR. 1-HR, U-205 -
;;neopr;rt]gDS:illtmgeg::;{ion WA @ e
m Sep. i N/A I-HR. I-HR. U-305 IJ
[~

Special Uses (Chapter 4 — List Code Selections): SECTION 407

Special Provisions (Chapter S — List Code Selections: N/A

LIFE SAFETY SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS

Emergency Lighting: ] No M Yes
Exit Signs: [ONo X Yes
Fire Alarm: [J No B[ Yes
Smoke Detection Systems: [1No X[ Yes [ Partial
Panic Hardware: Ono X ves

L
‘\4-HR FIREWALL / SMOKE BARRIER

PLUMBING

P 1- PARTIAL PLUMBING PLAN / SPECIFICATIONS
P 2- PARTIAL PLUMBING PLAN - DEMOLITION
P 3- PARTIAL PLUMBING PLAN - RENOVATION

MECHANICAL

M 1- PARTIAL MECHANICAL PLAN

M 2- PARTIAL PLUMBING PLAN - DEMOLITION

M 3- PARTIAL PLUMBING PLAN - RENOVATION

M 4- PARTIAL VENTILATION PLAN

M 5- MECHANICAL SCHEDULES /
SPECIFICATIONS

ELECTRICAL

1- PARTIAL LIGHTING PLAN
2- PARTIAL LIGHTING PLAN - DEMOLITION
3- PARTIAL LIGHTING PLAN - RENOVATION
4- PARTIAL POWER PLAN
5- PARTIAL POWER PLAN - DEMOLITION
6- PARTIAL POWER PLAN - RENOVATION
7- ELECTRICAL SCHEDULES / RISER /
SPECIFICATIONS
8- NURSE CALL / DOOR SECURITY /
P.A. SYSTEM PLANS
9- FIRE ALARM PLANS
10- OVERALL BUILDING PLAN

mm m mmmmmmm

— BUILDING 'B"' = 5591 SF.

BUILDING 'D" = 15,932 SF.

BUILDING 'C" = 8627 SF.

4-HR FIREWALL / SMOKE BARRIER

’\—I-HR. RATED FIRE / SMOKE
BARRIER

COMPOSITE PLAN SQUARE FOOTAGES
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RENOVATIONS




PROJECT SCOFE:

RENOVATE EXISTTING ENTRY CENTER CORE AS DETAILED

: ON ARCHITECTURAL SHEETS A-3, A-4, AND A-5 TO CREATE
RESIDENT BEDROOMS WING 200" RESIDENT BEDROOMS WING 200" NEW OPEN COMMON AREAS. NO WORK REQUIRED IN EXISTING
&80 SF. SMOKE COMPARTMENT 5597 F. SMOKE COMPARTMENT RESIDENTS BEDROOMS EXCEPT AS DETAILED ON SHEET A-2

FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF TEMPORARY EGRESS EXITS DURING
THE RENOVATIONS TIME PERIOD.

. == e =
DAT A g el 1ER PYvl.BR. || oL PvT. BRE' Fvl BR. 7 &R M DAY ,
RoOOM 209 2. [[e] e 201 w08 108 AN D
JI: I PROJECT DEVELOPMENT SEQUENCE:
gh s M mifl == il L/ mml = _
VEST. aT.
[ . THE FACILITY SHALL RELOCATE 4 RESIDENTS FROM 4 RESIDENTIAL PRIVATE
e S — . ' BEDROOMS * 20, * 3@, * 4@, AND * 521 TO CURRENTLY
=T L J L/ L]/ UNOCCUPIED BEDROOMS * 812 AND * Bl PRIOR TO THE START
4 i . OF RENOVATIONS,
IBR . 2 B8R PvT. BR. r PVT. BR begiia PVT. BR. Q Q PVT. BR. 18R 1 BR
20 3 312 214 23 RV} . s 10 2. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO COMPLETE ALL WORK REQUIRED
il B £ TO PROVIDE TEMPORARY SECOND EGRESS EXIT FOR WINGS 200",
o e ———— == 300", 400" AND ‘500" AS DETAILED ON SHEET A-2. CONTRACTOR

TO PROVIDE COMPACTED CRUSH / RUN WALKWAY (WHEEL -CHAIR
ACCESSIBLE) FROM TEMPORARY EGRESS DOORS TO PROTECTIVE

PUBLICE WAY.
PROJECT LIMITS 3. AFTER APPROVAL OF TEMPORARY EGRESS BY THE CITY OF ROCKY MOUNT

‘ ' BUILDING INSPECTOR AND FIRE MARSHALL, CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL
s TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION BARRIERS ACROSS CORRIDORS 200 AND 400.
i CONTRACTOR TO ALSO CLOSE THE CROSS-CORRIDOR DOORS (SMOKE BARRIERS)
IN CORRIDORS 300 AND 5@2. TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION BARRIERS AND
CROSS-CORRIDOR DOORS SHALL BE SEALED TO PREVENT THE MIGRATION OF
CONSTRUCTION DUST FROM ENTERING THE RESIDENT BEDROOM WINGS. CONTRACTOR
SHALL MAINTAIN THE TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION BARRIERS AND CLOSURE OF

NURSING FACILITY
Rocky Mount, North Carolina

" Il Il Il

W N Ry ] Woom I hwm v THE CROSS-CORRIDOR DOORS UNTIL ALL RENOVATION WORK & APPROVED BY
4-HR FIREUALL / SMOKE BARRIER THE CITY OF ROCKY MOUNT AND DHSR CONSTRUCTION SECTION.
1-HR. RATED FIRE / SMOKE -
BARRIER ‘ cHarEL \.._?3599_’.—.@_1:'_'“'.”191_,\ 4. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLETE ALL WORK SHOWN ON THE ARCHITECTURAL
\ AND ENGINEERING DRAWINGS.
_____________________ — [

,-’ " l. 5. AT THE END OF RENOVATIONS THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN A

: r"'l — o /—[ | CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY FROM THE CITY OF ROCKY MOUNT. AFTER THE CITY OF

! Tn;« _ i T ROCKY MOUNT APPROVAL, CONTRACTOR TO OBTAIN FINAL OCCUPANCY APPROVAL

t 1 T FROM DSHR CONSTRUCTION SECTION.

| |

i - GFFICE cowirer = 6. AFTER DHSR CONSTRUCTION APPROVAL, GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO REMOVE BOTH
o LIBRARY oFe. CFF. STORE ;‘Bi TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION BARRIERS AND UNSEAL BOTH SETS OF CROSS-CORRIDOR
x| fi DOORS.
1 I r\‘ \:l/] 'r‘\" " - i
- : P! 1. THE FINAL STEP THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL TEMPORARY EGRESS
Ol y DINNG O | wircHen MEASURES FROM BEDROOMS * 20I, * 30|, * 42|, AND * 52|, CONTRACTOR TO RE-ESTABLISH
2 ' LossT il THE FOUR BEDROOMS TO THEIR ORIGINAL CONDITIONS,
Q 1 . i ‘/I 1 O
W { ! i
N i sPeciaL ||| fl.:

. CONF. EVENTS || ] {

{ RooM |

i |

I I

i |

1-HR. RATED FIRE / SMOKE b LOUNGE 2 4 B ’FE'JEE SHEET A-2 FOR PHASE ONE TEMPORART EXITS F’LANSHH'
S \ SEE SHEET A-3 FOR EXISTING FLOOR PLAN .

N T AR FIRELALL 7 SORE BARRIER SEE SHEET A-4 FOR DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN

SEE SHEET A-5 FOR RENOVATED ELOOR PLAN
| SEE SHEET A-6 FOR CEILING PLAN ]

PROJECT LIMITS

Architecture Planning Design

= — e .
Y T ] =] I SUILDING DATA.
- | " -1 [\ KX R =

@ = ‘ — | CURRENT OCCUFPANCT: [-2

% I 12 NCSBC CONSTRUCTION TYFE VA
m SFRINKLED FPER NFFPA 132.

RoOOM

5806 Park Ave. Sulte C, Wilmington, NC 23403

David R. Poliston - Architect | THE CARROLTON OF NASH

E—ﬂ b __\ s

RESIDENT BEDROOMS UWING '500" RESIDENT BEDROOMS WING 400"

©,182 SF. SMOKE COMPARTMENT 824 SF. SMOKE COMPARTMENT (TO NEXT 4-HR FIREWALL)

[

BUILDING
RENOVATIONS

1) ELOOR PLAN o o1 Al EXISTING COMPOSITE PLAN - PROJECT LIMITS

SCALE: lie" = I'-2°




COMPACTED CRUSH / RUN WALKWAY (WHEEL -CHAIR ACCESSIBLE)
FROM TEMPORARY EGRESS DOORS TO PROTECTIVE FUBLIC WAY.

~ | - TOILET ROOM DOOR
TOILET ROOM DOOR _al e Ry C* T ADD NEW EXTERIOR TO REMAN CLOSED
- D LIGHTS TO &, DURING CONSTRUCTION.
TO REMAIN CLOSED - TFLOOD LIGHTS TO
oIS REM AN oLaeE EXISTING LIFE SAFETY ey TEOCD LT -
e et Sl | T ELECTRICAL BRANCH
M &
’ x"-\_
L IEMP. cRUSH PAD L -
J L — ADD NEW 3-8 X &'-g* ¢ (\ -
_ ./ *.METAL DOOR AND FRAME ..
’ ,f}’,;? lf?;?’iﬁf: N\ —f— W/ PANIC HARDWARE WITH -~ :[" .
( : .>_//7\( PORARY WALL FRAMING. | * . o
RECONNECT EXISTING CEILING \ i i I I e T S AR
LIGHT TO EXISTING LIFE SAFETY & N G ST
BRANCH - %
1

ADD TEMFORARY

: 4-HR FIREWALL / Y r e e / e ¥ FIRE ALARM PULL
| ESMOKE BARRIER ) P =0 e e PVT. BR, '
N X, ®/ i PVI.BR modipetieet 201
3@' } {} {1 ‘(\

O
=
O
> G
E O

=
PVT. BR. I i | hil bl [} @\ 6 R
) REMOVE EXISTING WINDOW, S B g, pre gl

HVAC THRU-WALL UNIT, AND "
e A | > 2
: - THE EXISTING LIFE SAFETY

it “\_- i EXlTec%lilRSI-?ngﬁgﬁE ONE ; ELECTRICAL BRANCH ADD TEMPORARY EXIT G -
LE LEpa W ) IETRRRT A It = Sl < -
™ ' THE EXISTING LIFE SARETY e
[ k/' - : \ Lai AL %L & ELECTRICAL BRANCH N >
- - ADD TEMPORARY EXIT ———— 3

| , r LIGHT CONNECTED TO o
\ T BR THE EXISTING LIFE SAFETY = =

PVT. BR. ' PVT. BR. ' ' ELECTRICAL BRANCH RECONNECT EXISTING CEILING =
\ 30 PVvT. BR. LIGHT TO EXISTING LIFE SARETY >
' 20| BRANCH X
i \ OWNER SHALL VACATE EXISTING PRIVATE BEDROOMS ! 8
o

OF RESIDENTS AND REMOVE ALL FURNITURE PRIOR TO

. CONSTRUCTION OF TEMPORARY EGRESS EXITS.

iy \ "N ANE T T /

I-HR RATED FIRE / SMOKE ——_ '
BARRIER \ CHAFEL AFTER COMPLETION OF ALL BUILDING RENOVATIONS
PV, BR. AND APPROVED FOR OCCUPANCY CONTRACTOR TO
2l RE-INSTALL EXTERIOR WINDOW, THRU-WALL UNIT, REFRAME
WALL, RE-INSTALL BRICK VENEER AND RETURN THE

BEDROOM TO IT'S ORIGINAL CONSTRUCTION.

// PRIOR TO START OF ANY RENOVATIONS CONTRACTOR SHALL CONYERT EXISTING
PRIVATE BEDROOMS ABOVE TO TEMPORARY EGRESS EXITS AND MAINTAIN TEMPORARY EXITS

=—— JAN. MED. L — = AT ALL TIMES DURING THE RENOVATION.

FILES PREP. BEAUTY
SPRK. \h SHOF

= | 202) FLOOR PLAN  tevipomART EXITS - 200" AND '300" WINGS

GEN. SCALE: /4" = I'-0"
OFFICE OFFICE

COUNTRT

A OUWNER SHALL YACATE EXISTING PRIVATE BEDROOMS

N NE REQINENTE ANM EMAAVE AL L & TR DRIiAR T
~ N\ bel N[ W 7 Ve’ TNVl N’ ¥ fas A bebe | AN AT T INIWIIN W/

~1 ™ LI~ /M
\/ M L——vj \ m x / LJ \J // / \\\ 9 CONSTRUCTION OF TEMPORARY EGRESS EXITS.

. AFTER COMPLETION OF ALL BUILDING RENOVATIONS
NURSES AND APPROVED FOR OCCUPANCYT CONTRACTOR TO
STATION RE-INSTALL EXTERIOR WINDOW, THRU-WALL UNIT, REFRAME
L.OBBY WALL, RE-INSTALL BRICK YENEER AND RETURN THE
BEDROOM TO IT'S ORIGINAL CONSTRUCTION,

LIBRARY

ng Design

*

]
i

RECONNECT EXISTING CEILING
LIGHT TO EXISTING LIFE SAFETY

BRANCH

e -u. 6 1—-
SITTING r E - SFECIAL
Q| CONF. EVENTS
CRAFTS -*-l ROOM
BULK \— -

6TOR. » Q' P — .- i i
; \\ \ HVAC
T OFF. STAFF MECH.

. ADD TEMPORARY EXIT ———————
LIGHT CONNECTED TO '

THE EXISTING LIFE SAFETY ADD TEMPORARY EXIT

ELECTRICAL BRANCH ! LIGHT CONNECTED TO

' THE EXISTING LIFE SAFETY
ADD TEMPORARY EXIT i [. ELECTRICAL BRANCQ

Architecture Plann

LIGHT CONNECTED TO
THE EXISTING LIFE SAFETY " = i REMOVE EXISTING WINDOW,

HvAC THRU-WALL UNIT, AND /

LOWER WALL SECTION. @}/

ELECRICAL BRANCH

MULT - |LCKRS
. —— \ r

- ' PVvT. BR.
A (

T v P e A | H I
/ \'ﬂl \ 3ot TR ADD TEMPORARY
' I RECONNECT EXISTING CEILING / s 1 N FIRE ALARM PULL.

3806 Park Ave. Suite C, Wilmington, NC 28403

David R. Polston - Architect | THE CARROLTON OF NASH

/,.-"’/F LIGHT TO EXISTING LIFE SAFETY 3 ' //  E SR
BRANCH . >ADD NEW 3'-8' X &'-8" — A

I-HR. RATED FIRE / SMOKE ———- LOUNGE . = '
1 [ 1 1 | i ! © ! METAL DOOR AND FRAME * -

BARRIER I i . w1 o= 1| TR T™F [N STRE. / PVvT. BR W T D e i

i ! .+, TEMPORARY WALL FRAMING.

| TEMP, CRUSH FPAD

¢ = _/ 5\9}" 'l '\. T e
PvT. BR. / f";_d'h/ Pvi?o?R ( \‘\( - } _\ e MR o
/

Y

. : : ; I
PVT. BR. ADD NEW EXTERIOR J .- ADD NEW EXTERIOR -

- .- FLOOD LIGHTS TO -
/ 22 ) ) Ao sl s LU EXISTING LIFE SAPETY N
TOILET ROOM DOOR ————— EXISTING LIFE SAFETY ™% . TOILET ROOM DOOR
= ELECTRICAL BRANCH . .. ‘ELECTRICAL BRANCH
~ \ e TO REMAIN CLOSED G % e gt TO REMAIN CLOSED
' DURING CONSTRUCTION. | By ot il ¥ DURING CONSTRUCTION.
_.& ) i i ‘\ I

\— COMPACTED CRUSH / RUN WALKWAY (WHEE|. -CHAIR ACCESS!IBLE)
FROM TEMPORARYT EGRESS DOORS TO FPROTECTIVE FPUBLIC WAY.

BUILDING
RENOVATIONS

¢ AR ¢ e | ey e— ( e— 0

i PRIOR TO START OF ANY RENOVATIONS CONTRACTOR SHALL CONVERT EXISTING
4-HR. “'RiwALIL / PRIVATE BEDROOMS ABOVE TO TEMPORARY EGRESS EXITS AND MAINTAIN TEMPORARY EXITS
SIMOKE BARRIER AT ALL TIMES DURING THE RENOVATION.

201) FLOOR PLAN o\ or14) PLAN - CENTER CORE PHASE ONE PLAN - TEMPORARY EXITS 203) FLOOR PLAN TEMPORARTY EXITS - 402" AND "5002" WINGS

SCALE: 1/8' = I'-0" SCALE: /4" = |'-0"
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SCALE: 1/8' = I'-@*

@@1 FLOOR PLAN

RPARTIAL PLAN - EXISTING CENTER CORE

=N

— 4-HR. FIREWALL /

SHMOKE BARRIER

DINING
ROOM

4-HR. FIREWALL 7/
SMOKE BARRIER

DISH WASH

KITCHEN

MECH.
EQUIF.

DRY
STOR.

NURSING FACILITY
Rocky Mount, North Carolina

oTO.

NC 28403

ign

Architect | THE CARROLTON OF NASH

3806 Park Ave. Suite

David R.

Architecture

BUILDING
RENOVATIONS




DEMOLITION PLAN NOTE:

(1) REMOVE EXISTING WOOD STUDS / GWB. PARTITION FROM FLOOR TO
CEILING (8'-@"). PATCH EXISTING CEILING WITH (2) LATERS OF B/a’
FIRECODE GUWB. TO MAINTAIN ONE HOUR ROCF / CEILING ASSEMBLTY.

@ REMOVE EXISTING DOOR AND FRAME.

@ REMOVE EXISTING PLUMBING FIXTURES, CAP ALL CW, HW, AND WASTE %
LINES IN FLOOR, WALL, OR ABOVE CEILING. <
. O
L (4) REMOVE EXISTING BEAUTY SHOP MILLWORK AND SINK. CAP ALL Z c
CW, HW, AND WASTE LINES IN FLOOR, WALL, OR ABOVE CEILING. T 5
O
] (5) REMOVE EXISTING VISION PANEL AND WALL SECTION BELOW VISION O E O
N\ PANEL TO FLOOR. | 2 3 s
4
[
) PvT. BR @ REMOVE EXISTING BASE AND WALL CABINETS. 8 E =
. , (1) CUT NEW OPENING FOR 2'-8" X &'-8' DOOR AND FRAME. "Of' S -
= w >3
S ) W e (2) REMOVE EXISTING NURSES' STATION COUNTER UNITS WITH ELECTRICAL < < >
PVT. BR BR =, rFes WIRING AND DATA EQUIPMENT. O g
; ‘ S
. CUT NEW OPENING FOR 3'-2" X &'-8' DOOR AND FRAME. LU
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ADDED OVER EXISTING CEILING ONE LAYER OF B5/8" FIRECODE GUWB. TO CREATE AN ONE-HOUR ROOF / CEILING ASSEMBLY.

2. CONTRACTOR TO MAINTAIN LOCATIONS AND PROTECTION OF EXISTING SPRINKLER HEADS TO MAINTAIN COMPLETE COVERAGE OF EXISTING

AREAS AS REQUIRED BY NFFPA 3.

3. CONTRACTOR TO REFER TO MECHANICAL (HV.AC. PLANS FOR LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING AND NEW AC SUPPLY/RETURN H.V.AC. DUCT DROPS

THRU THE NEW RATED CEILING. ALL HV.AC. DUCT DROPS TO BE PROTECTED WITH ONE-HOUR UL. RATED RADIATION DAMPERS.

4. CONTRACTOR TO REFER TO ELECTRICAL (LIGHTING) PLANS FOR LOCATION OF NEW LIGHTING FIXTURES TO BE INSTALLED AFTER INSTALLATION
OF ADDITIONAL LATYER OF GW.B. ALL NEW WIRING TO BE HOSPITAL GRADE CONDUCTORS OR INMETAL CONDUIT. ALL RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURES
FPENETRATING THE RATED CEILING MEMBRANE TO HAVE UL. CERTIFIED ENCLOSURES RATED FOR AN ONE-HOUR HORIZONTAL / CEILING APFPLICATION.

5. CONTRACTOR TO REFER TO THE FIRE ALARM DRAUWINGS FOR LOCATION OF NEW SMOKE DETECTORS TO COMPLY WITH NFFPA 13.

&. ANT ADDITIONAL EQUIPMENT OR DEVICES, INCLUDING ATTIC ACCESS DOORS, SPEAKER BOXES, ETC. SHALL HAVE AN Ul.. ONE-HOUR RATING OR BE

PROTECTED WITH AN ONE-HOUR RATED ENCLOSURE.
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PLUMBING SPECIFICATIONS
1501 GENERAL
A.  CODES, REGULATIONS AND STANDARD INSTALLATIONS ARE TO COMPLY WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE NORTH CAROLINA BUILDING AND PLUMBING CODES AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE LOCAL AND NATIONAL CODES AND ORDINANCES. INCASE
OF CONFLICTBETWEEN THE CODE AND THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS OR BETWEEN VARIOUS CODES, THEN THE MOST RESTRICTIVE SHALL TAKE PRECEDENT. awn,
B. FEESAND PERMITS: PROVIDE ALL LICENSES, FEES, PERMITS, HEAL TH DEPARTMENT FEES, INSURANCE, ETC., REQUIRED FOR EXECUTION OF THIS WORK. g CARy I,
C. THECONTRACT DRAWINGS ARE SCHEMATIC ONLY AND ARE NOT INTENDED TO SHOW ALL FITTINGS, BOLTS, CONNECTIONS, OFFSETS, ETC,, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY DIMENSIONED. THE PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL FOLLOW THE DRAWING AS ' & Q& Y,
CLOSELY AS POSSIBLE; HOWEVER, NECESSARY ADJUSTMENTS SHALL BE MADE AS REQUIRED TO CONFORM TO STRUCTURAL CONDITIONS, WORK OF OTHER CONTRACTORS AND THE INTENT OF THE DRAWINGS WITHOUT ADDITIONAL COST TO THE F 2 ©SSigpn, E
OWNER. THE DRAWINGS SHALLNOT BE SCALED. SECURE DIMENSIONS FROM ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR FIXTURE LOCATIONS. A ek T Toga Vi R
D. THE PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL MATERIALS, PERFORM ALL WORK AND TEST AND PAY ALL FEES NECESSARY TOMAKE THE PLUMBING SYSTEM OPERABLE AND READY FOR USE BY THE OWNER. =NGIN==RING = i ogo7m3s  F
E. GUARANTEE:ALL NEW EQUIPMENT, NEW MATERIALS AND INSTALLAT!ON SHALL BE GUARANTEED TO BE FREE OF DEFECTS FOR A PERIOD OF ONE (1) YEAR AFTER FINAL ACCEPTANCE OF WORK OR IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S Zob 3
STANDARD GUARANTEE, IF LONGER.
F.  PLUMBING CONTRACTORS SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR HIS OWN CLEAN UP AND REMOVAL OF SCRAP FROM JOB SITE. PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN A CLEAN AND SAFE WORK AREA.
G. INCASE OF ANY CONFLICT BETWEEN INFORMATION FOUND IN THE PLANS, OR IN THE SPECIFICATIONS, THEMOST RESTRICTIVE INTERPRETATION SHALL TAKE PRECEDENT.
H. THE PLUMBING DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS DO NOT INCLUDE THE DESIGN FORROOF GUTTER SYSTEMS ORROOF DRAINSYSTEMS. SN S eEE e
I ALL PLUMBING COMPONENTS SHALL BE INSTALLED, SUPPORTED, AND RIESTRAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NORTH CAROLINA BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR SEISMIC DESIGN. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO 2/19/25
RETAIN A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER COMPETENT IN THIS FIELD FOR THIS DESIGN. FOR ONE POSSIBLE SOURCE FOR THIS SERVICE CONTACT SEISMIC CONTROL AND ISOLATIONS, INC. PHONE: 910 799-5204. ALL REQUIRED INSPECTIONS FOR THESE 101 N. 3RD ST., SUITE 403
DESIGNS SHALL BE PERFORMED BY APPROVED INSPECTORS AND AGENCIES PROVIDED BY OWNER OR OWNER'S AGENT. WILMINGTON, NC 2840
J. ALL ROOF MOUNTED MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND PLUMBING COMPONENTS SHALL BE INSTALLED, SUPPORTED, AND RESTRAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NORTH CAROLINA BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR WIND DESIGN. IT SHALL BE ;‘C(’ -Li’fe‘n- :’e‘? ! 3_1 50
THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO RETAIN A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER COMPETENT IN THIS FIELD FOR THIS DESIGN. FOR ONE POSSIBLE SOURCE FOR THIS SERVICE, CONTACT SEISMIC CONTROL AND ISOLATION, INC. PHONE: - . ‘ I
910-799-5204, ALL REQUIRED {NSPECTIONS FOR THESE DRAWINGS SHALL BE PERFORMED BY QUALIFIED INSPECTORS AND AGENCIES HIRED 8Y THE OWNER OR OWNER'S AGENT AS REQUIRED BY THE BUILDING CODE. www.dsaeng.com
K. THE ENGINEER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR JOB SITE SAFETY. /f/{) k w
1502 SCOPE 4 T <
WORK SHALL INCLUDE BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO: \ ‘\\ 5
A.  PROVIDE FIXTURES AND INSTALL AND CONNECT WASTE AND WATER PIPIZ AS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS. z c
B. ROUTE WASTE AND WATERTO TIE INTO EXISTING WASTE AND WATER LINES INSIDE BUILDING. \ o=
C. CHLORINATE WATERSYSTEM, ; W FVvT. BR r/ I PVT.BR re)
D. PERFORM REQUIRED DEMOLITION AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS AND/OR IN THESE SPECIFICATIONS. | (1 > &
1503 MATERIALS — O = 8
A.  HANGERS: o " 3
1. SPACING FOR COPPER PIPE SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS: =
1" & SMALLER 60" 0.C. )/ Z Q =
1-14* & 4-1/2° 0" 0.C. . :
S ot o | 1t - YAt A W Y /4 NN YEN Yire Y O < 5
2. SPACING FOR CARBON STEEL AND CAST IRON PIPE SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS: ™ l""' (19 =
1" & SMALLER 70°0C.
1427 82" 10-0* OC. FPVT. BR. - & .
24/2" 384" 12:0'0C. PvT. BR. L =
3. SPACING FOR PVC PIPE SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS: O = C
1-112" & SMALLER 2.0"0.C. m » >
% 3-0°0.C. —— 4-HR FIREWALL / @ O
704" 50" 0.C. SMOKE BARRIER m =3 =
4. SPACING FOR CPVC PIPE SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS: >
1~ & SMALLER 30" 0.C. I-HR. RATED FIRE / SMOKE < >
114 T02" 4-0"0C. BARRIER \ , %
5. HANGER FOR HORIZONTAL PIPING SHALL BE THE CLEVIS TYPE. - : : , o
6. HANGERS FORBARE COPPER PIPING SHALL BE COPPER PLATED. R I I LU B R R E W | Wl C LAY f T Vi O
7. HANGERFOR INSULATED PIPING SHALL EXTEND AROUND THE INSULATION. PROVIDE 16 GAUGE GALVANIZED STEEL INSULATION O s PVT. BR. x
PROTECTION SADDLES 12" LONG AT EACH HANGER ON ALL INSULATED LINES AND HARD INSULATION INSERTS AT SADDLES. \x : m
8. A HANGER SHALL BE FASTENED BY MEANS OF THREADED RODS TO BUILDING STRUCTURE. AL HANGERS SHALL PERMIT ADEQUATE o
ADJUSTMENT AFTER ERECTION WHILE STILL SUPPORTING THE L.OAD. - I
9. A HANGER SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHIN ONE FOOT OF EACH BEND IN HORIZONTAL PIPING, i '__
10. SUPPORT MATERIAL SHALL BE PROPERLY CHOSEN TO AVOID ATMOSPHERIC CORROSION AND TO AVOID GALVANIC CORROSION DUE TO P - s . L\_
CONTACT OF SUPPORT AND ADJACENT MATERIALS. /'j o o LET JAN J
C. HOTAND COLDWATER PIPES BEGINNING 5' FROM BUILDING WALL: . Z —— o :
1. PIPE SHALL BE TYPE L COPPER TUBING ABOVE GRADE AND TYPZ K BELOW GRADE. ; li=—" #% P  T=— o BEAUTY L | — e T
2. FITTINGS SHALL BE MADE USING SOLDERAS PER THE N.C. PLUMBING CODE FOR POTABLE WATER. . t’:]s—: SHOM™
D. ACCEPTABLE ALTERNATE: &
HOT AND COLD WATER PIPES BEGINNING 5' FROM BUILDING WALL: SPRK. -
1. CPVCIS AN ACCEPTABLE ALTERNATE FOR ALL WATER PIPING . ITEM P UNDER EXECUTION SHALL BE COMPLETELY MET. IN PARTICULAR, THE CONTRACTOR MUST BE CERTIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER FOR CPVC INSTALLATION AND A o
MANUFACTURER'S REPRESENTATIVE MUST VIEW THE COMPLETED PROJECT AND WRITE A LETTER INDICATING PROPER INSTALLATION PRACTICES WERE FOLLOWED. ) 7 -
2. PIPE AND FITTINGS SHALL BE CPVC. FLOWGUARD GOLD OR EQUAL FOR 2" AND BELOW. CORZAN OR EQUAL FOR ABOVE 2@. 8" FIRE " GEN
3. FITTINGS SHALL BE MADEAS PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS AND AS PER THE N.C. PLUMBING CODE FOR POTABLE WATER. LINE i o
E. VENT AND WASTE PIPE - WASTE AND VENT PIPE SHALLBE SCH40 PVC-D'WV AS PER ASTM 2665 D WITH SOLVENT WELD JOINTS EXCEPT AS NOTED BELOW. PVC SHALL NOT BE USED IN A RETURN AIR PLENUM. FORRETURN AIR PLENUMS CAST IRON | LIBRARY OFFICE CFFICE
SHALL BE USED. TRANSITION FROM PVC TO CAST IRON SHALL BE MADE WITH CODE APPROVED TRANSITION FITTINGS DESIGNED EXPRESSLY FOR THAT PURPOSE. ALL FITTINGS SHALL BE SANITARY DRAINAGE PATTERN. &y
F.  VALVES:
1. WATER GATE VALVES SHALL BE OFBRASS CONSTRUCTION WITH SOLDER JOINT FITTINGS. I 8
. ALL VALVES SHALL BE AS PER PLUMBING CODE. e
G. INSSLATION: ! f ’-:R"-\' OFF. OFF. ~° dp)
1. WATER PIPING IN UNCONDITIONED UTILITY ROOM, ATTIC SPACE OR INSTALLED OUTSIDE BUILDING INSULATION SHALL BE INSULATED /Jl I\ / Y \ & c (<D
WITH 2* THICK FIBERGLASS WITH VAPOR BARRIER JACKET. UTILITY ROOM INSULATION SHALL ALSO HAVE A PVC JACKET, STAPLED AND / g \\ 2 S -
TAPED. V- S
2. EXPOSED HOT AND COLD WATER LINES AND WASTE LINES UNDER HANDICAP LAVATORIES AND SINKS SHALL BE INSULATED WITH FULLY o o A - e 4 - -2 O
MOLDED, TRUEBRO, HANDI-LAV GUARD INSULATION KIT. N ) c
3. UNDERGROUNDLINES BELOW FROST LINE SHALL NOT BE INSULATED. . . cem O
4. AL OTHER WATER PIPING SHALL BE INSULATED AS FOLLOWS: ' ) \ o E -
H. COLD WATER PIPING SHALL HAVE 12" ARMAFLEX. & \ 2 5 —_ =
I, HOT WATER PIPING SHALL HAVE 1* ARMAFLEX ON FIRST 8' OF PIPE FROM WATER HEATER AND 1/2° ARMAFLEX IN ALL OTHER PLACES. LoBBY i - : / . : ‘ ) ; <
J.  CLEANOUTS: — i \ N\ N f / i | ———— -
1. INTERIOR CLEANOUTS SHALL BE CAST [RON BODE WITH BRONZI: OR NICKALOY TOPS. JOSAM O REQUAL. —— | 7 [ N\ (¢ | ——— O
2. WALL CLEANOUTS SHALL BE INSTALLED BEHIND STAINLESS STEEL COVERPLATES. ! 7 ! o =
K. VENTS SHALL PENETRATE ROOF WiTH FLEXIBLE BOOTS WITH FLASHING FLANGE. | / SEECIAL | OO0
| P |
1504 EXECUTION .i / EVENTS |} | ot
A, ALL HOLES THROUGH WALLS, FLOORS AND CEILINGS ARE TO BE DRILLED, NOT BROKEN. ROUND ALL SHARP EDGES TO DRILLED HOLES. BULK SITTING s CONF. | =+ Q
B. LINES ARE NOT TO BE COVERED UNTIL INSPECTED BY THE ARCHITECT. STOR. CRAFTS J ROOM : ¢ 5 —
C. WRAP COPPER PIPE WITH DUCT TAPE WHERE IT PENETRATES THE FLOOR. ~ Y | =
D. DONOT MAKE A WATER LINE JOINT tUNDER THE SLAB. 7/ £ ! 00 Miur
E. AWATER HAMMER ARRESTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED AT FIXTURES THAT HAVE QUICK CLOSING VALVES WHEN MATELLIC PIPE IS INSTALLED. WATER HAMMER ARRESTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURERS o S Py K'EE’: 3 ! Q
SPECIFICATIONS. WATER HAMMER ARRESTORS SHALL COMPLY WITH ASSE 1010. ; V A . HVAC | Q5 (D)
E.  WASTE PIPES PASSING UNDER OR THROUGH FOUNDATIONS OR THROUGH LOAD BEARING SECTIONS OF A WALL SHALL BE ROUTED THROUGH D.1. SLEEVES AT LEAST TWO PIPE SIZES LARGER THAN THE WASTE PIPE. = / ;g STAFF \ MECH ! S +
G. PROVIDE SUFFICIENT HANGERS, SUPPORTS, CLAMPS, CLIPS, INSERTS AND MAINTAINING DEVICES TO SUPPORT ALL PIPING AS PER GOOD PIPING PRACTICE ANDTO MAINTAIN PROPER DRAINAGE. i _ ri LCKRS. \\ - | o =
H.  INSTALL ALL EQUIPMENT AS PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS AND PERTINENT RECOMMENDATIONS. OFF. / Fa4 | i ' <€ =
. INSTALL UNDERGROUND PIPE AS PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. TRENCH SHALL BE CLEAR OF ALL ROCKS AND OTHER ABRASIVE MATERIALS. TRENCHBOTTOM SHALL BE COMPACTED AND FULLY SUPPORT PIPE. FILL DIRT TO 6” ABOVE _ , ; e - i/ — e 8
TOP OF PIPE TO BE CLEAN AND FREE OF ABRASIVE MATERIALS. FOLLOW ALL MANUFACTURERS’ RECOMMENDATIONS FOR PIPE BEDDING GIVEN SOIL CONDITIONS. o — / MULT - ~
J. PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO ASSURE THATALL PIPE INTERFERENCES (FOUNDATIONS, CABLES, OTHER PIPING, ETC.) ARE AVOIDED BY UNDERGROUND PLUMBING. ! - v <C
K. CONTRACTORSHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING THAT PLUMBING WALLS ARE CONSTRUCTED TOALLOW INSTALLATION OF FIXTURE CARRIERS. PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO WALL / PURF. O
CONSTRUCTION. o
L. CONTRACTORSHALL SUPPLY AND INSTALL FIXTURE HANGER AS REQUIRED FOR PROPER INSTALLATION. —
M. WATER PIPE ROUTING THROUGH STUDS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY METAL STUD GUARDS.
N. INSTALL ALL WATER PIPING INSIDE OF BUILDING INSULATION IF POSSIBLIE. WATER PIPING INSTALLED N ATTIC SPACE MUST BE UNDER BATT INSULATION. {F BLOWN INSULATION IS USED IN ATTIC SPACE WATER PIPE SHALL BE INSULATED ASIF iT . ©
WERE IN AN UNCONDITIONED SPACE. O
0. VENT TERMINALS SHALL NOT BE LOCATED WITHIN 10 OF ANY AIR INTAKE OPENING. i (0 @)
P. INSTALLATION OF CPVC WATER PIPE SHALL BE STRICTLY AS PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS ANDRECOMMENDATIONS. INSTALLER SHALL HAVE ATTENDED MANUFACTURER'S TRAINING AND BE MANUFACTURER CERTIFIED, ALL PIPE I-HR. RATED FIRE / SMOKE LOUNGE N
EXPANSION PROVISIONS SHALL BE ADDED TO WATER PIPING LAYOUT AS RECOMMENDED BY MANUFACTURER. {FLOWGUARD AND CORZAN CONTACT: JOSHUA STOKES, PHONE 704.460.1634.) BARRIER
Q  ALL PIPING SHALL BE LABELED WITH PLASTIC LABELS INDICATING PIPE TYPE (LE. GAS, COLD WATER, HOT WATER, ETC.) AND DIRECTION OF FLOW. PLACE LABELS ON 25' CENTERS. r
1505 TESTS
A THEHOT AND COLO WATER PIPING SHALL HOLD A HYDROSTATIC TEST PRESSURE OF 100 PSt FOR A PERIOD OF AT LEAST 1-1/2 HOURS. ANY JOINT TO LEAK UNDER TEST SHALL BE BROKEN, REMADE AND RETESTED. ANY EXISTING WATER LINES
WHICH ARE TIED TO BY NEW LINES SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING: e 6 TE N T T A A | 5 e, 1T} - -\
1. VERIFY EXISTING LINES TIE PROPERLY TO EXISTING WATER SYSTEM i ! I b Y - 4 MR, FIREL
2. VERIFY EXISTING WATER LINES ARE IN GOOD CONDITION AMND FREE FROMLEAKS. P PVvT. BR. SMOKE BA (j')
3. ANY REUSED EXISTING PIPE SHALL BE REPLACED AS NEEDED TOPROVIDEA PROPERLY OPERATING WATER SYSTEM. PVvT. BR. PVvT. BR PVT. BR.
B. ALLWASTE PIPING SHALL BE TESTED BY FILLING THE LINES TO OVERFLOWING. ANY JOINT FOUND TO LEAK UNDER TEST SHALL BE BROKEN, REMADE AND RETESTED, ALSOFOR EXISTING WASTE LINES WHICH ARE TIED TO BY NEW LINES THE ‘ : z
FOLLOWING SHALL BE VERIFIED:
1. VERIFY EXISTING LINES TIE PROPERLY TO EXISTING WASTE SYSTEM 0 0
2. VERIFY EXISTING WASTE LINES ARE IN GOOD CONDITION AND FREE FROM LEAKS. == B
3. ANY REUSED EXISTING PIPE SHALL BE REPLACED AS NEEDED TOPROVIDE A PROPERLY OPERATING WASTE SYSTEM. Z B
1506 CHLORINATION D -<[
WATER PIPE SHALL BE CHLORINATED TO 50 PPM RESIDUAL CHLORINE AFTER TWENTY-FOUR HOURS AND TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE LOCAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT OR BUILDING INSPECTION DEPARTMENT.
1507  SUBSTITUTION . :l >
ALL MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE NEW UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN OR SPECIFIED AND SHALL BE OF THE VERY BEST QUALITY AS SPECIFIED. PVT. BR. . PVT. BR = 0
REQUESTS TO SUBSTITUTE OTHER MATERIALS ORPRODUCTS FOR THOSE SPECIFIED SHALL BE SENT IN WRITING TO THE OWNER. REQUESTS SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED BY ENGINEERING DATA, SPECIFICATION SHEETS, ETC., AS NECESSARY TO FULLY m Z
IDENTIFY AND APPRAISE THE PRODUCTS. LLl
APPROVAL OF EQUIPMENT WILL NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF NONCOMPLIANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS EVEN IF SUCH APPROVAL IS MADE IN WRITING, UNLESS THE ENGINEER iS CALLED TO THE NONCONFORMING FEATURES BY LETTER "*’ i
ACCOMPANYING THE SUBMITTAL DATA. [Z
1508 PLACING IN SERVICE
UPON COMPLETION OF THE ENTIRE SYSTEM, THE PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL FLUSH ALL LINES TO INSURE PROPER FLOWS. ALL FIXTURES SHALL BE LEFT GLEAN.
THE PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL DEMONSTRATE THE PROPER FUNCTION OF THE ENTIRE SYSTEM. THE PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL ACQUAINT THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE WITH THE PROPER OPERATION OF THE PLUMBING SYSTEM.
1508 VISIT TO THE SITE
ALL BIDDERS ON THIS WORK SHALL VISIT THE SITE AND THOROUGHLY FAMILIARIZE THEMSELVES WITH EXISTING CONDITIONS BEFORE SUBMITTING THEIR BIDS. NO ALLOWANCE WILL BE MADE FOR LACK OF KNOWLEDGE OF EXISTING CONDITIONS. A P . . . _g¢
artial Plumbing Plan - Existing Center Core
1510  SHOP DRAWINGS Pl | scae 1/ = 1 -0
AS SOON AS POSSIBLE (AND NOT MORE THAN 30 DAYS) AFTER THE CONTRACT IS SIGNED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT FIVE (5) COPIES OF THE SHOP DRAWINGS COVERING FIXTURES, AND ANY SPECIAL EQUIPMENT WHICH HE INTENDS TO USE.
FOUR {4)COPIES OF THIS DATA WILL BE RETURNEDBY THE ENGINEER WHO WILL INDICATE APPROVAL OR OTHERWISE.
1511  FIRE RATED WALLS, FLOORS & CEILINGS
CONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINE LOCATION OF ALL FIRE AND SMOKE RATED WALLS, FLOORS AND CEILINGS FROM ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. PIPING PENETRATIONS OF FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE AS REQUIRED BY N.C. BUILDING CODE, WITH
APPROVED AND APPROPRIATELY RATED UL FIRESTOP SYSTEMS AT ALL PENETRATIONS. ALL FIRESTOP SYSTEMS SHALL BE APPROVED FOR THEIR APPLICATION BY LOCAL INSPECTION AUTHORITIES PRIOR TO FIELD INSTALLATION.
1512 DEMOLITION — -
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED PLUMBING DEMOLITION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY TESTING FOR ASBESTOS, LEAD BASED PAINT OR OTHER HAZARDOUS MATERIALS IN ITEMS TO BE DEMOLISHED. IF SUCH symbol | dute description by
MATERIALS ARE FOUND, CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ABATED AS PER LOCAL, STATE AND FEDERAL REGULATIONS BY A CONTRACTOR CERTIFIED AND LICENSED FOR THIS WORK. ALL DEMOLITION AND DISPOSAL SHALL BE AS PER
ALL PERTINENT LOCAL, STATE AND FEDERAL REGULATIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL PRESENT OWNERWITH WORKPLAN AND DISPOSAL PLANFOR ALL HAZARDOUS MATERIALS AND SUBSTANCES. REVISIONS

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DELIVER TO THE OWNER ALL ITEMS THE OWNER WISHES TO RETAIN. ALL OTHER EQUIPMENT AND DEBRIS SHALL BECOME THE PROPERTY OF THE CONTRACTOR AND BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE. DSh 125006
590
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DRAWING LOCATION= F:\PRCJECTS\2025\25006\P1onwork \DWES\25506m1. dwg

DATE- 02/21 /2025

TikE= 228

MECHANICAL LEGEND }D\
SYMBOL. DESCRIPTION -
o : T \\\“;{““””’f@,
- “M N /s
] e Sl CA RS SR COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE - UECHANICAL D Q\S?:\;'Tq/ %
W, METHOD OF COMPL IANCE PRESCRIPTIVE -;';: dgf O'% E
X NEW SUPPLY GRILLE - CEILING ENERGY COST BUDGET ENGINZZRINGE i 035.:.158 : °
e o Eo % ¢ 3
) THERMAL ZONE 4 ZF " S
NEW RETURN GRILLE —~ CEILING EXTERIOR DESIGN CONDITIONS XA S
WINTER DRY BULB 23°F A AR\
SUMMER DRY BULB 31" F TR AR
EXISTING SUPPLY GRILLE TO BE REUSED INTERTOR Sr s SORD I TIONS A ENGINEERING r 2/”2”{1}25
WIN Y BULB :
SLIJM;EE ggY SBtB ;g-i— 101 N. 3RD ST., SUITE 403
EXISTING RETURN GRILLE TO BE REUSED RELATIVE HUMIDITY 50% — 603 WILMINGTON. NC 2840
NC License: C-1150
COMBINATION THERMOSTAAT AND HUMIDISTAT _\ i NG ZAR IR 223000801LH e T
- www,dsaeng com
RECTANGULAR DUCT - 20" WIDE INSIDE / = PUILDING COOLING LORD 52000 BTUH w
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s DOAS SUPPLY DUCT PvT. BR. O
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STATE BUILDING CODE.
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DATE=- 02/21/2025

TIME- 9: 28

1700 MECHANICAL SPECIFICATIONS Q
T e SPLIT SYSTEM HEAT PUMP SCHEDULE N\
A.  CODES, REGULATIONS AND STANDARD INSTALLATION ARE TO COMPLY WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE BUILDING CODE, NFPA 90A, AND ALL COMPRESSOR AIR HANDLING UNIT
OTHER APPLICABLE LOCAL AND NATIONAL CODES. IN THE CASE OF CONFLICT BETWEEN VARIOUS CODES, THEN THE MOST RESTRICTIVE SHALL TAKE PRECEDENT.
B. FEES AND PERMITS: PROVIDE ALL LICENSES, FEES, PERMITS, INSURANCE, ETC., REQUIRED FOR THE EXECUTION OF THIS WORK. ELECTRIC ELECTRIC FRESH
C.  THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL MATERIALS, PERFORM ALL WORK AND TEST AND PAY ALL FEES NECESSARY TO MAKE THE HEATING, AIR CONDITIONING COOLING STRIP AN AIR ESP buCT HUNIDITY
AND VENTING SYSTEM OPERABLE AND READY FOR USE BY THE OWNER. SYMBOL CAPACITY MFG. MODEL SYMBOL TYPE (kW) MFG. MODEL. CFM INTake | C(IN OF H20) SEER DETECTOR | CONTROL REMARKS
D.  GUARANTEE: ALL EQUIPMENT, MATERIALS AND INSTALLATION SHALL BE GUARANTEED TO BE FREE OF DEFECTS FOR A PERIOD OF ONE (1) YEAR AFTER FINAL (TONS) VOLT [ PHASE | MCA | mocp VOLT | PHASE | MCA | Mocp (CFM) VERTM.R. - - -
ACCEPTANCE OF WORK OR IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD GUARANTEE, IF LONGER. ALL COMPRESSORS SHALL HAVE A FIVE (5) YEAR GUARANTEE “NGINz=ZRING
STARTING AFTER FINAL ACCEPTANCE OF WORK. —
E. IT IS UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED THAT THESE PLAN3S AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE FULFILLED IN THEIR TRUE SPIRIT AND INTENT SO THAT ANY MINOR MATERIALS OR HP~1 3 TONS 208 18 18 30 TRANE 4TWR4036N AHU-1 VERT. 7.2 208 10 49 50 TRANE TEM6AC36H 1,200 150 0.7 - NO YES -
DEVICES ESSENTIAL TO PROPER AND CONVENIENT OPERATION, REQUIRED OR IMPLIED, SHALL BE SUPPLIED AND INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR WITHOUT EXTRA CHARGE,
EVEN THOUGH NOT SPECIFICALLY CALLED FOR.
F.  THE ENGINEER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR JOB SITE SAFETY. HP-2 3 TONS 208 19 18 30 TRANE 4TWR4036N AHU-2 HORIZ. 7.2 208 16 49 50 TRANE TEMGAC36H 1, 180 150 0.7 . NO YES DSA ENGINEERING
G. IN CASE OF CONFLICT BETWEEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS OR CONFLICT BETWEEN INFORMATION PRESENTED ON THE PLANS OR IN THE SPECIFICATIONS, THEN 2/21/25
THE MOST RESTRICTIVE SHALL TAKE PRECEDENT. 101 N. 3RD ST, SUITE 403
H.  THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THIS O¥N CLEAN UP AND REMOVAL OF SCRAP FROM THE JOB SITE. THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTES A/C UNITS: WILMINGTON, NC 2840
MAINTAIN A CLEAN AND SAFE WORK AREA. 1. PROVIDE GALVANIZED DRIP PANS WITH FLOAT SWITCHES. 910.791.8016
I.  DIVISION I SHALL BECOME A PART OF THESE SPECIFICATIONS BY REFERENCE. 2. INCLUDE AUTOMATIC CROSSOVER THERMOSTAT SET AT 5'-0" AFF. PROVIDE PROGRAMMABLE THERMOSTATS WITH SETBACK TO 55° (HEAT AND 85° (COOL), 7 DAY CLOCK, 2 HOUR OCCUPANT OVERRIDE, 10 HOUR BACKUP. PROVIDE 5° DEAD BAND FOR AUTO CHANGEOVER. NC License: C-1150
J. ALL MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND PLUMBING COMPONENTS SHALL BE INSTALLED, SUPPORTED, AND RESTRAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NORTH CAROLINA BUILDING 3. PROVIDE CONCRETE PAD FOR COMPRESSORS. SECURE OUTDOOR UNIT TO CONCRETE PAD. i I
CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR SEISMIC DESIGN. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO RETAIN A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER COMPETENT IN THIS FIELD 4. ALL INTAKE DUCTS SHALL HAVE ALUMINUM WEATHER CAPS, TO PREVENT THE INTAKE OF RAIN. INTAKE DEVICE SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER. PAINT INTAKE THE SAME COLOR AS THE ROOF. www fpsaeng, cam
FOR THIS DESIGN. FOR ONE POSSIBLE SOURCE FOR THIS SERVICE, CONTACT SEISMIC CONTROL AND ISOLATION, INC. PHONE: 910-799-5204, ALL REQUIRED 5. CONTRACTOR SHALL BALANCE SYSTEM. CONTRACTOR SHALL PRESENT BALANCING REPORT TO ARCHITECT AT FINAL INSPECTION. w
INSPECTIONS FOR THESE DRAWINGS SHALL BE PERFORMED BY QUALIFIED INSPECTORS AND AGENCIES HIRED BY THE OWNER OR OWNER'S AGENT. 6. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONSTRUCT FILTER HOUSING AND PROVIDE FILTERS AT EACH AHU., FILTER SHALL BE SIZED PER MFG. RECOMMENDATIONS. PROVIDE MERV-13 FILTERS
K. ALL ROOF MOUNTED MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND PLUMBING COMPONENTS SHALL BE INSTALLED, SUPPORTED, AND RESTRAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NORTH 7. PROVIDE FRENCH DRAINS PER N.C. STATE CODE FOR CONDENSATE DISCHARGE OR DROP CONDENSATE ON ROOF IF ACCEPTABLE TO LOCAL AUTHORITIES. AVOID NUISANCE PUDDL ING. < |
CAROLINA BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR WIND DESIGN. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO RETAIN A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER COMPETENT 8. PROVIDE MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDED CLEARANCES AROUND ALL INDOOR AND OUTDOOR UNITS. o
IN THIS FIELD FOR THIS DESIGN. ALSO FOR WORK IN THE SEISMIC ZONE, ALL MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING SHALL BE SECURED PER THE NORTH CAROLINA 9. CONSULT WITH COMPRESSOR MANUFACTURER FOR THE CORRECT SIZING OF REFRIGERANT LINES. z P
BUILDING CODE FOR SEISMIC CONSTRUCTION. FOR ONE POSSIBLE SOURCE FOR THIS SERVICE, CONTACT SEISMIC CONTROL AND ISOLATION, INC. PHONE: 910-799-5204. 10. PROVIDE KILL SWITCH AT NURSE’'S STATION AND CONNECT TO THE FACP TO SHUTOFF ON GENERAL ALARM. L
ALL REQUIRED INSPECTiONS FOR THESE DRAWIMGS SHALL BE PERFORMED BY QUALIFIED INSPECTORS AND AGENCIES HIRED BY THE OWNER OR OWNER'S AGENT AS 11. PROVIDE LOW AMBIENT CONTROLS FOR FREEZE PROTECTION. re)
REQUIRED BY THE BUILDING CODE. 12. PROVIDE CONTROLS THAT PREVENT AUXILIARY HEAT STRIPS FROM BEING ACTIVATED WHEN THE HEAT PUMP CAN HANDLE THE HEATING LOAD EXCEPT DURING DEFROST CYCLE. u_ -
L. THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS ARE SCHEMATIC ONLY AND ARE NOT INTENDED TO SHOW ALL FITTINGS, BOLTS, CONNECTIONS, OFFSETS, ETC., UNLESS SPECIFICALLY 13. PROVIDE HUMIDISTAT. HUMIDISTAT SHALL ACTIVATE THE COOLING CYCLE UPON HIGH HUMIDITY CALL. THE THERMOSTAT SHALL BE CAPABLE OF OPERATING THE HEAT STRIPS FOR TEMPERATURE CONTROL WHILE A HIGH HUMIDITY CALL IS BEING MADE. CONSULT WITH EQUIPMENT >‘ o
DIMENSIONED. THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FOLLOW THE DRAWING AS CLOSELY AS POSSIBLE; HOWEVER, NECESSARY ADJUSTMENTS SHALL BE MADE AS REQUIRED MANUFACTURER FOR WIRING DIAGRAM. O = O !
TO CONFORM TO STRUCTURAL CONDITIONS, WORK OF OTHER CONTRACTORS AND THE INTENT OF THE DRAWINGS WITHOUT ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER. THE DRAWINGS 14. PROVIDE GRAVITY BACKDRAFT DAMPER OR MOTORIZED DAMPER FOR OUTDOOR AIR. Sases
SHALL NOT BE SCALED. SECURE DIMENSIONS FROM ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR EXACT LOCATIONS OF ALL BUILDING COMPONENTS. _ o | -
1702 SCOPE FRESH AIR MAKE UP UNIT SCHEDULE z O =
WORK SHALL INCLUDE BUT NOT BE LIMITED T0: O < 5
A.  PROVIDE AND INSTALL SPLIT SYSTEM HEAT PUMP SYSTEMS, DUCT AND REGISTERS. ELECTRIC WINTER OUTSIDE AIR | WINTER COND AIR | SUMMER OUTSIDE AIR | SUMMER COND AIR LA SUMMER LA WINTER — —— e ™ O
B. PROVIDE AND INSTALL VENT FANS AND DUCT. SYMBOL | DESCRIPTION | MANUFACTURER MODEL S.P. | SUPPLY | RETURN COMP COOLING CAP | HEATING cAP i REMARKS i... Z
C. PROVIDE AND INSTALL ALL CONTROLS AND DUCT DETECTORS. VOLT | PHASE | MCA | BREAKER TEMP RH TEMP RH TEMP B TEMP %8 TEMP WB TEMP w8
D.  PROVIDE ALL INCIDENTAL MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT FOR A COMPLETE AND FUNCTIONING HVAC SYSTEM. . (O] o
E. PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED DEMOLITION. DOAS-2 ;fgﬁ,?gsﬁp ALPHA AIRE | AAH100G1ASTA3 | 208 | 1¢ | t0.4 | 15/2 1" | 400 cFM |400 CFM| 15°F 80% 70°F 42% | 93.27F | 80.8°F | 77F [B53F | 78.2F |61.9F| 77.6'F | se.6°F | 0.75 Ton | 31, 900 40, 000 750 LBS. - O Z -
1703 MATERIALS N o
A AIR CONDITIONING DUCT SHALL BE: NOTES: L m a O
1. ALL HEATING AND COOLING MAIN SUPPLY AND RETURN DUCT SHALL BE GALVANIZED SHEET METAL WITH FIBERGLASS WRAP WITH FOIL BACKING, UL. LABELED FOR 1. PROVIDE MERV-13 FILTER 12"x24" RACK. m =3 =
CLASS I AIR DUCT MEETING NFPA 90 FLAME SPREAD AND SMOKE GENERATION REQUIREMENTS. DUCT INSULATION SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL NORTH CAROLINA ENERGY 2. COORDINATE WITH GC TO ENLARGE ATTIC ACCESS PORT TO ALLOW A 28"x30" UNIT.
CODE REQUIREMENTS AND HAVE A MINIMUM R-VALUE AS SHOWN BELOW: 3. PROVIDE CONDENSATE PIPING OR CONDENSATE FUMP. < 2 >
EXTERIOR R=8.0 4. AIR BALANCE FOR DOAS UNITS MUST BE £5% MAXIMUM. <
INTERIOR R=6. 0 5. PROVIDE MEANS TO BALANCE AIR AT UNIT. 0 O
INSULATION SHALL MEET ALL CODE REQUIREMENTS.
2. FLEX RUNOUTS SHALL BE FLEX DUCT BY ATCO OR EQUAL AND SHALL BE UL LABELED FOR CLASS I AIR DUCT MEETING NFPA 90 FLAME SPREAD AND SMOKE 0?
GENERATION REQUIREMENTS. MINIMUM R-VALUE SHALL BE R=8.
3. RIGID RUN OUTS SHALL BE GALVANIZED SHEET METAL WITH FIBERGLASS WRAP WITH FOIL BACKING WHICH MEET REQUIREMENTS OF ITEM 1. FRESH AIR MAKE UP UNIT SCHEDULE m
4. PROVIDE SINGLE THICKNESS TURNING VANES IN MAIN SUPPLY AND RETURN DUCT AT TEES AND 90° ELLS.
5. FRESH AIR MAKE-UP SHALL BE CLASS 1 DUCT WITH INSULATION WHICH MEET REQUIREMENTS OF ITEM 1. ELECTRIC COOLING CAPACITY I
6.  VENT DUCT: MINIMUM AIR | WEIGHT
6.1 VENT DUCT SHALL BE 26 GA. MINIMUM GALVANIZED SHEET METAL. SYMBOL DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER MODEL DISCHARGE | INTAKE AIR SUPPLY =0y (LBS) e GROSS REMARKS F"
6.2 THE FIRST 3' 0" OF DUCT FROM THE EXTERIOR WALL SHALL BE INSULATED WITH INSULATION MEETING REQUIREMENTS OF ITEM 1 (MINIMUM R-VALUE SHALL YOLT LPHASE % FLA g MCA 1iEiBREAKER cAPACITY | SENSIBLE
BE 6. 0)
. | 12, _ g 5 '
S 3 T VENTILATION DUCYS FoR CNERGY HRGOVERY LNITS SWLL CE INSULAGED 15 ForLowes =2 DOAS-1 | FRESH AIR MAKE UP|  HORIZON 83350133535353283550 VERTICAL | HORZONTAL | 208 | 3¢ | 90.6 |111.6| 125/3 | 1000 CFM 786 CFM 1,532 | 90.5 MBH | 47.8 MBH ASHP b %
6.4.1 IN ATTICS OUTSIDE THE THERMAL ENVELOPE THE INCOMING EXHAUST AIR STREAM AND THE INCOMING DISCHARGE AIR STREAM ON THE FRESH AIR C N
DUCTING SHALL BE INSULATED WITH THE INSULATION MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF ITEM 1. FRESH AIR UAKE UP UNIT NOTES: 0 )
6.4.2 IN ATTICS THAT ARE SEMI-CONOITIONED SPACES INSIDE THE THERMAL ENVELOPE ALL DUCTS ( INCOMING AND DISCHARGE, VENT AND FRESH AIR) 1. PROVIDE MERV 13 FILTERS.
SHALL BE INSULATED WITH THE INSULATION MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF ITEM 1. 2. PROVIDE CONCRETE PAD & SECURE UNIT TO THE m Q’
B.  THERMOSTAT CABLE SHALL BE UL APPROVED FOR THE APPLICATION. CURB. ve)
C.  CONDENSATE PIPE SHALL BE 1" PVC WITH 1/2" ARMAFLEX TYPE INSULATION FOR INTERIOR RUNS. 3. HP HEATING sljeacd N
D.  ALL RUNOUT SUPPLY DUCTS SHALL HAVE BALANCING DAMPERS. LY
E.  REFRIGERATION TUBING SHALL BE SIZED AND INSULATED AS PER MANUFACTURFR'S RECOMMENDATIONS AND STATE BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS. GENERAL NOTES: s
F.  ALL SUPPLY AND RETURN GRILLES SHALL HAVE FULLY INSULATED BACK UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. FAN SCHEDULE : O = |
G. ALL INTAKE OPENINGS SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH A CORROSION RESISTANT SCREEN WITH OPENINGS GREATER THAN %' AND NOT GREATER THAN 1", _ o
H.  ALL EXHAUST OPENINGS (EXCEPT DRYER EXHAUST) SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH A CORROSION RESISTANT SCREEN WITH OPENINGS NOT LESS THAN %' AND NOT GREATER 1. gk;;gfg?l\aéi gg'éa givgongﬁi'EEngT;gﬂgu SmhL Eggﬁf@%ﬁgﬁgﬁg = (@2
THAN ¥. SYMBOL DESCRIPTION CFM SP SET CFM | VOLT |PHASE| HP AMPS MOUNT ING MFG. MODEL REMARKS , : | - -°a
MIN. OF 3' ABOVE ROOF DECK. MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE S D
1704 WKECUTION F-1 INLINE FAN 1439 | 3/8 1010 120 1 - - INLINE GREENHECK | CSP-A1410-QD - THE PLUMBING CONTRACTOR TO LOCATE VENT PIPE LOCATIONS. =0
A.  ALL HOLES SHALL BE DRILLED OR CUT, DO NOT BREAK HOLES. - — 2. ALL VENT DISCHARGE ROOF PENETRATION SHALL PENETRATE ROOF AT SAME o
B.  THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SMALL DO ALL CUTTING, PATCHING, AND PAINTING NECESSARY TO INSTALL ALL EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED UNDER THIS CONTRACT, AND F-2 INLINE FAN 566 | 3/8 460 120 1 - - INLINE GREENHECK | CSP-A710-QD - DISTANCE FROM EAVE AND SHALL MATCH THE FRESH AIR INTAKE WEATHER CAP
SHALL ESTABLISH ALL FINISHES WHEN CUTTING AND PATCHING OCCUR TO THEIR ORIGINAL CONDITION. QUALIFIED WORKERS SHALL DO ALL CUTTING AND PATCHING HEIGHT FOR APPEARANCE. ALL VENT DISCHARGES QPENINGS SHALL BE A MIN, ! .E L
WORK (I.E. DRY WALL CUTTING AND PATCHING SHALL BE DONE BY QUALIFIED DRY WALL CRAFTSMEN.) FAN NOTES: OF 10" HORIZONTALLY FROM OPERABLE DOORS & WINDOWS. (@2
C.  CONTRACTOR SHALL BALANCE THE AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS WITHIN 10% OF THE NUMBER SHOWN. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A BALANCING 1. PROVIDE BACK DRAFT DAMPER. 3. MOUNT ALL THERMOSTATS AT 4’ 0" AFF MAX E -
REPORT SHOWING THE ACTUAL CFM READINGS OF ALL SUPPLY REGISTERS TO THE ARCHITECT AT THE COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT. 2. PROVIDE VARIABLE SPEED CONTROL. 4 ROOMS WITH SUPPLY REGISTERS & NO VENT OR RETURN OR VENT REGISTERS & —_ "=
D. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE THE DUCT DIMENSIONS SHOWN REFER TO THE DUCTS INSIDE FREE AIR SPACE DIMENSION. ROUND OR RECTANGULAR DUCT MAY BE USED IN ' . c g C
PLACE OF THE TYPE OF DUCT SHOWN AS LONG AS THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS ARE MET: NO SUPPLY SHALL HAVE DOORS UNDERCUT BY 3/4" OR MAX. AMOUNT ALLOWED c
1. THE REPLACEMENT DUCT SIZE SHALL HAVE A STATIC PRESSURE DROP AND AVERAGE DUCT VELOCITY EQUAL TO OR LESS THAN THE DUCT SIZE SHOWN ON THE REGISTER SCHEDULE BY DOOR MFG. WHICH MAINTAINS UL RATING. ' Q (@)
DRAWINGS. : 5.  OVERSIZED REFRIGERANT LINES PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS FOR o
2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE NEW DUCT DESIGN, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, FIT, CLEARANCES AND EFFECTS ON OTHER TRADES. LONG RUNS OR AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS. fad O O
E.  CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY ALL HANGERS AND SUPPORTS NECESSARY TO SUSPEND DUCT WORK AND EQUIPMENT AS PER GOOD INSTALLATION PRACTICE. SYMBOL DESCRIPTION NECK | RUN OUT FIRE MATERIAL COLOR MFG. MODEL REMARKS 6. PROVIDE POWER CONNECTION FOR CONDENSATE PUMPS AS REQUIRED. i
F.  ALL DUCT SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED, SUPPORTED AND REINFORCED PER SMACNA STANDARDS. DAMEER 7. RADIATION FIRE DAMPERS & SMOKE DAMPERS SHALL BE U.L. APPROVED FOR w (3 ﬁ
G.  MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL THERMOSTATS, CONTROL, RELAY, STARTERS ETC., FOR A COMPLETE CONTROL SYSTEM FOR THE HEAT PUMP UNITS. . N _ P L
H. MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR PENETRATIONS AND PATCHING. A__(}j COUVERED FACE 4-WAY SUPRLYIL |6x6 69 YES STEEL WHITE MATCH EXISTING STYLE izgxtkéygmISASSE%?SSERFE[%,zg%UgT?ghgsFOEngfﬁg ?:’E\Ik SEHEMAT 1c _——Eto
I.  MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE CONDENSATE PUMPS WHERE GRAVITY DRAINAGE OF CONDENSATE IS NOT POSSIBLE WITHOUT ADDITIONAL EXPENSE TO THE OWNER. - DRAWINGS. INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS SHALL BE GIVEN TO THE ENGINEER o - —
J. INSTALLATION SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL NORTH CAROLINA STATE ENERGY CODE REQUIREMENTS. B LOUVERED FACE 4-WAY SUPPLY |  6x6 7'¢ YES STEEL WHITE MATCH EXISTING STYLE : N 3
K. ALL REFRIGERATION PIPING AND CONDENSATE PIPING SHALL BE PROPERLY SUPPORTED AS PER MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS, NORTH CAROLINA BUILDING CODE, - & STATE INSPECTOR AT THE FINAL INSPECTION. -
AND GOOD PIPING PRACTICES. PROPER DRAINAGE OF CONDENSATE LINES SHALL BE MAINTAINED. C | LOUVERED FACE 4-WAY SUPPLY |  9x9 8"¢ YES STEEL WHITE MATCH EXISTING STYLE 8. PAINT ALL FRESH AIR INTAKE CAPS THE SAME COLOR AS THE ROOF. & D
L. ALL MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROPERLY INSTALLED AS PER MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS AND GOOD PRACTICE. " CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT CUT SHEET OF INTAKES TO THE ENGINEER FOR o O
M.  THERE WILL BE MINIMUM 25' CLEARANCE BETWEEN OUTSIDE AIR INTAKES AND ALL BUILDING EXHAUSTS AND PLUMBING VENTS. D J LOUVERED FACE 4-WAY SUPPLY) 59 ’° 1es S mE NATCH EXISTING STYLE 5. MAIMUN FLEX DUCT RUNS SHALL CE. 14 0 CGP>S<‘1 U >=
N.  HORIZONTAL AIR HANDLER INSTALLATIONS SHALL INCLUDE VIBRATION ISOLATION SUPPORTS. VERTICAL FLOOR MOUNTED AIR HANDLERS SHALL BE SUPPORTED ON CORK g .M LEX DUCT R HALL B AXIMUM. s i
PADS. E LOUVERED FACE 4-WAY SUPPLY 12x12 107 ¢ YES STEEL WHITE MATCH EXISTING STYLE 10. CONTRACTOR SHALL RUN ALL DUCTWOTK ON OUTSIDE OF THE CATWALK. < 6
0. AIR INTAKE AND EXHAUST WEATHER CAPS, GRILLES, AND LOUVERS SHALL BE SIZED TO PRODUCE A STATIC PRESSURE DROP OF .05" OR LESS AT DESIGN AIR FLOW. 11.  ALL DUCTWORK SHALL BE CLASS I MIN. m
WEATHER CAPS SHALL BE ALUMINUM BY GREENHECK DR EQUAL. . . RA LOUVERED FACE RETURN 8x8 - YES STEEL LI MATCH EXISTING SIXTE 12, DISCHARGE CONDENSATE TO INDIRECT DISCHARGE. ~ E
P.  DUCT SYSTEMS SHALL BE SEALED STRICTLY AS PER NORTH CAROLINA ENERGY CODE. 13.  AHU SMOKE DETECTOR SYSTEM IS PROVIDED BY A FULL COVERAGE SMOKE (-
Q. ALL DUCT WORK TRANSITIONS SHALL BE SUPPLIED AS REQUIRED FOR CONNECTION OF ALL DUCTED EQUIPMENT AND SYSTEM COMPONENTS. RG O A AV o (U 12x12 - YES STEEL WHITE MATCH EXISTING STYLE DETECTION SYSTEM PER NEPA72E. SEE FIRE ALARM SHEET IN THE o
R.  ALL OUTSIDE AIR INTAKE DUCTS (ONE FOR EACH A(R HANDLER) SHALL HAVE BACKDRAFT DAMPERS BALANCED TO OPEN AND ALLOW IN OUTSIDE AIR AS INDICATED ON _ ELECTRICAL PACKAGE. ALL SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE NO CLOSER THAN ﬁ
DRAWINGS. WHEN AIR HANDLER FAN IS RUNNING. THE USE OF ELECTRONICALLY DRIVEN DAMPERS TIED TO THE AIR HANDLER OPEN WHEN FAN IS ON, CLOSED WHEN FAN = debdaiie AR 18x18 U= S WS AR R, SRS 3 0" TO A SUPPLY OR RETURN GRILLE. ALL AHU’'S WILL SHUTDOWN UPON 2 a— a
IS OFF, SHALL BE AN ACCEPTABLE ALTERNATE. ALL ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH ELECTRICIAN. GCENERAL AL ARM ‘
S.  PROVIDE OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE MANUALS TO OWNER FOR ALL EQUIPMENT. 14, PLACE NURSE STATION & PATIENT AREA EMERGENCY SHUT-OFF SWITCHES AT > w0
1705 ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS NURSE'S STATION, VERIFY LOCATION. O
ELECTRICAL CIRCUIT SIZES AND NUMBER ARE BASED ON THE MANUFACTURER OF THE EQUIPMENT SPECIFIED, AND IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE HEATING AND ROOF MOUNTED GRAVITY VENTILATOR 15. RESIDENT ROOMS HEATING AND AIR CONDITIONING SHALL OPERATE ON w o0
AIR CONDITIONING CONTRACTOR TO CHANGE ANY AND ALL ELECTRICAL WORK IN ORDER TO FIT EQUIPMENT OTHER THAN THAT SPECIFIED. THE HEATING AND AIR EMERGENCY POWER. COORDINATE WITH ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR FOR STARTUP # s N
CONDITIONING CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR AND THE OWNER TO ASSURE THAT ALL UNITS ARE PROPERLY CONNECTED AND SHALL CHECK SYMBOL | TYPE CFM SIZE MFG. MODEL MATERIAL REMARKS AND OPERATION ON EMERGENCY POWER,
THE WIRING PRIOR TO STARTING UNITS. TERMINATION OF ELECTRICAL POWER WILL BE AS FOLLO¥S: 16. MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR
1. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND CONNECT ALL POWER TO THE MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT. oc-1 |oiscrarce| sto 16 GREENHECK GRS16 ALUMINUM = TO ROUTE THE CONDENSATE PIPE TO STORM WATER DOWNSPOUTS.
2. MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL THE CONTROL AND THERMOSTAT SYSTEMS FOR THE HEATING, AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEMS. 17.  ALL ROOF PENETRATIONS FOR VENT FANS, INTAKE CAPS & DISCHARGE CAPS
3. ;Aﬁg?;;\tlﬁ%II_OSOI\\IJSAEJQRHEH&II_N(?R&/[I?ESJSTEDS\:AIERGENCY SHUTDOWN CONTROLS AND COORDINATE WITH THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR ON DUCT DETECTOR oc-2 |prscrareel 1, 010 20 GREENHECK Croier LML - SHALL BE SAME DISTANCE FROM EAVE.
- 18. FOR BATHROOMS AND RESTROOMS THE VENTILATION CFM SHALL BE A MIN CFM.
4. MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ANY REQUIRED ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS FOR CONDENSATE PUMPS WITHOUT ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER. T INTAKE | 900 18 GREENHECK o e ~ 19, AT THE END OF THE JOB, THE CONTRAGTOR SHALL PROVIDE A THIRD PARTY
1708 TESTS TEST & BALANCING CONTRACTOR TO BALANCE THE SYSTEM & PROVIDE A d)
A.  ALL HEATING COOLING AND VENTILATION EQUIPMENT, UPON COMPLETION, SHALL BE TESTED FOR AT LEAST ONE (1) DAY AND SHALL BE SHOWN TO BE IN SATISFACTORY R U Y 8 GREENHECK oRS-8 ALUMINUM BALANCING REPORT. ALL VENTILATION CFM S CALLED FOR SHALL BE A z
CONDITION ON BOTH HEATING AND COOLING. GRAVITY VENTILATOR NOTES: MININUM CFM,
B. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY ALL NECESSARY LABOR AND EQUIPMENT FOR THE TEST. 1. PROVIDE ROOF CURB. 0 0
e 2. FOR IC-1 & 2, THE INTAKE SHALL BE 37” ABOVE THE ROOF. z e
ALL MATERIALS SHALL BE NEW UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN OR SPECIFIED AND SHALL BE OF THE VERY BEST QUALITY AS SPECIFIED. REQUESTS TO SUBSTITUTE OTHER “~ —
MATERIALS OR PRODUCTS FOR THOSE SPECIFIED SHALL BE SENT IN WRITING TO THE OWNER. REQUESTS SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED BY ENGINEERING DATA, SPECIFICATION
SHEETS, ETC., AS NECESSARY TO FULLY IDENTIFY AMD APPRAISE THE PRODUCTS. APPROVAL OF EQUIPMENT WILL NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF NONCOMPLIANCE WITH CONTRACTOR NOTE: Q {[
THE SPECIFICATIONS EVEN IF SUCH APPROVAL IS MADE (N WRITING, UNLESS THE ENGINEER IS CALLED TO THE NONCONFORMING FEATURES BY LETTER ACCOMPANYING THE PROVIDE CONDENSATE PUMP AND
SUBMITTAL DATA. POWER FOR ALL UNITS THAT ___l >.
CANNOT GRAVITY DRAIN, AT NO AHU-2 & —
1708 VISIT TO SITE ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER. DOAS—1 O
ALL BIDDERS ON THIS WORK SHALL VISIT THE SITE AND THOROUGHLY FAMILIARIZE THEMSELVES WITH EXISTING CONDITIONS BEFORE SUBMITTING THEIR BIDS. NO - |
ALLOWANCE WILL BE MADE FOR LACK OF KNOWLEDGE OF EXISTING CONDITIONS. m Z
1709 SHOP DRAWINGS ) DRIP PAN (3" “ I
AS SOON AS POSSIBLE (AND NOT MORE THAN 30 DAYS) AFTER CONTRACT IS SIGNED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT FIVE (5) COPIES OF SHOP DRAWINGS OF HEAT PUMPS,  VENT i T DEEP MIN.)
REGISTERS, FANS, ANY SPECIAL EQUIPMENT WHICH HE INTENDS TO USE. FOUR (4) COPIES OF THIS DATA WILL BE RETURNED BY THE ENGINEER WHO WILL INDICATE " ) [M
APPROVAL OR OTHERWISE. 8" HIGH U L
- |
1710 FIRE RATED WALLS, FLOORS & CEILINGS .
CONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINE LOCATION OF ALL FIRE AMD SMOKE RATED WALLS, FLOORS AND CEILINGS FROM ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. PIPING PENETRATIONS OF FIRE 1" PVC WITH
RATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE AS REQUIRED BY NORTH CAROLINA BUILDING CODE, WITH APPROVED AND APPROPRIATELY RATED UL FIRESTOP SYSTEMS AT ALL PENETRATIONS. ARMAFLEX TO FLOAT SWITCH J
ALL DUCT PENETRATIONS SHALL BE PROPERLY PROTECTED WITH RADIATION OR FIRE DAMPERS WITH ALL INSTALLATION STRICTLY AS PER MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS. OUTSIDE
1711 PLACING IN SERVICE \__CORK & RUBBER
UPON COMPLETION OF THE ENTIRE SYSTEM, THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL NEW AIR FILTERS AND LEAVE ENTIRE SYSTEM CLEAN AND READY FOR OPERATION. LOCATE ON BOTTOM SIDE OF WOOD TRUSSES. VIBRATION ISOLATOR
THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL DEMONSTRATE THE PROPER FUNCTION OF THE ENTIRE SYSTEM. THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL ACQUAINT THE OWNERS PROVIDE VIBRATION ISOLATION
REPRESENTATIVE WITH THE PROPER OPERATION OF THE ENTIRE SYSTEM.
1712 DEMOLITION
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED MECHANICAL DEMOLITION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY TESTING FOR ASBESTOS, LEAD BASED PAINT OR = —n
OTHER HAZARDOUS MATERIALS IN ITEMS TO BE DEMOLISHED. IF SUCH MATERIALS ARE FOUND, CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ABATED AS PER LOCAL, STATE A Honzontal AHU Condensate P|Q|mg
AND FEDERAL REGULATIONS BY A CONTRACTOR CERTIFIED AND LICENSED FOR THIS WORK. ALL DEMOLITION AND DISPOSAL SHALL BE AS PER ALL PERTINENT LOCAL, STATE £ = s
AND FEDERAL REGULATIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL PRESENT OWNER WITH WORK PLAN AND DISPOSAL PLAN FOR ALL HAZARDOUS MATERIALS AND SUBSTANCES. THE CONTRACTOR M5 | scALE:nTS (ATTIC UNITS)
SHALL DELIVER TO THE OWNER ALL ITEMS THE OWNER WISHES TO RETAIN. ALL OTHER EQUIPMENT AND DEBRIS SHALL BECOME THE PROPERTY OF THE CONTRACTOR AND BE -
REMOVED FROM THE SITE. symbol date description by
REVISIONS L
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ELECTRICAL ABBREVIATIONS ELECTRICAL LEGEND Q

AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
GFI GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTING s SWITCH, SINGLE POLE, 120/277VAC, MOUNTED AT 48" AFF TO TOP OF / \\\\m“““u:.«,,,
OUTLET BOX e Ry 7,
3R WAETHERPROOF ENCLOSURE Ry ﬁ\ess;% %
Sos OCCUPANCY SENSOR WITH ON/OFF SWITCH, 120VAC, MOUNTED AT 48" SE % 2
UNO UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE AFF TO TOP OF QUTLET BOX. SNGINZZRING : 035?[:53 :
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DRAWING LOCATION- F: \PRGJECTS\2025\25906\F |l arwor k \DWCS\ 2500643, dug

DATE- 02/21/2025

TIWE=- % 28

T W T
LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE - FOR UNSHADED AREAS ELECTRICAL SYSTEM AND EQUIPMENT
METHOD OF COMPLIANCE PT ROOM
LAWP “\“{"\‘WU’
. A\ ) ‘e,
SIHBOL | DESCRIPTION =g STATUS MANUF. MODEL MOUNT ING REMARKS PRESCRIPTIVE [] PERFORMANCE [ ] ENERGY COST BUDGET [ ] ifzéjiﬂgggyﬁf' %,
R, PROVIDE A STANDARD RISER DIAGRAM WHICH INDICATES DESIGNATED POINTS FOR CHECK METERING. - SEE PLANS SNGINZZRINGE ¢ SEAL%': E
Lo _j| #x+ 8ox Q47 32 ) F | 120 | EXISTING - - S R PROVIDE A STANDARD PANEL SCHEDULE DESCRIPTION WHICH IDENTIFIES DIFFERENT ENDUSE LOADS. - SEE PLANS = == E i 007138 3
27 @é‘ S
B -, > vofle o"' =
=ik . 27630L840-2~ . LIGHTING SCHEDULE 6@%@ \éﬂ;
33| 1 x4 sox F ol STIN - ° L F 717,50 S
£ 2 | 32 20 | EXISTING oAy SURFACE AMP TYPE REQUIRED IN FIXTURE .0 SIW3
NUMBER OF LAMPS IN FIXTURE My
- BALLAST TYPE USED IN THE FIXTURE> SEE PLANS DSA ENGINEERING 2/21 /25
o3| 2x¢ sox | 2| 32 | F | 120 | EXSTING ) puy gertE . SURFACE “ R e TACE PER FIXTLRE T 101 N. 3RD ST., SUITE 403
REUSE TOTAL INTERIOR WATTAGE SPECIFIED VS ALLOWED { SPECIFIED=0. 44 WATTS/FT2, ALLOWED=0.89 WATTS/FTZ WILMINGTON, NC 2840
TOTAL EXTERIOR WATTAGE SPECIFIED VS ALLOWED { EXISTING 910.791.8016
C CEILING NC License: C-1150
N LAY=IN 4k 32 F 120 EXISTIAG - B LAY~IN - EQUIPMENT SCHEDULES WITH MOTORS (NOT USED FOR MECHANICAL SYSTEMS) www.dsaeng.com I
MOTOR HORSEPOWER w
CEILING MINIMOM EFF ICTENCY S N/A
E = 1| 50| = | 120 | existing = 5 ALt . MUNIMUM EF <
# OF POLES z )
-
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F SCONCE 1§ 50 § s i 120 § EXISTIHG - - LS | DESIGNER STATEMENT o)
TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, THE DESIGN OF THIS BUILDING COMPLIES WITH THE Ll S =
THERMAL ENVELOPE REQUIREMENTS OF THE LATEST NORTH CAROLINA STATE ENERGY CODE. <::’ S
o 4 STRIP - | a2 | £ | 120 | ExisTing - = AR - . = O
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1 CHANDELIER | - | 50 | Lep | 120 NEW = z My M $500 ALLOWANCE 53%? +COMPLIES WITH 506. 1 AND 506.2.2 OF THE NC ENERGY CODE 2012. | O
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LIGHTING FIXTURE NOTES: i Wi KEY NOTES O
1. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL LAMPS. i B0 T R L R B A - N b 1 1 A Siha i/ O o
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no. | watt | Tyee | vour |Lumens| coLor fiﬁ;f !
= Y VT BR ST J
A | FLUSH STRIPS | = | 45 | LED | 120 | 3800 | 3000k |  MAXIM 57764 SURFACE - ! j P GENERAL NOTES:
/) PvT. BR. 1. IF A NEW HOME RUN IS NOT SHOWN, LIGHTS SHOULD
RVSSEND FFOW ~ STAY ON THE EXISTING NORMAL POWER CIRCUIT.
B PENDANT 2 | 12 | eo | 120 .| 2700k | TRANS GLOBE PND-801 = S
CEILING ; LT
R B I 7z
I
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= :gyg;}: @  PenoanT | >~
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2 i
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UNDER
I | UNDER CABINET 12.6 | LED | 120 | - 4 PROGRESS 5 T % pescn'  NOER CABINET LIGHTS a
1 emorrer |- |- o | 0 | - ] ] ] SUSPEND FrOM ] [;;3;::] FLAT 1x4 SURFACE LED
CEILIN UM% NEW LIGHTING AREA
K | 24" swmip [ - | 15 | LeD | 120 | 1738 | 3000k | cLiTHONIA [AINLZE TS0OLME - ceping = A Partial Lighting Reno___\_latlon Plan - EXlS_tlng Center Core 8 -0" g -0" CEILING HEIGHT
E3 | scae:1/8" = 1" -0"
ZLIN L24 3000LM
L | a8 swip | - | 25 | LD | 120 | 3172 | 3000k | LitHoNIA |GeoN.ed 3000CMI cerinG =
LIGHTING FIXTURE NOTES:
1. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL LAMPS
2.FIXTURES SHALL BE DIMMABLE. aymool | date e on o
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ON- F: \PROJECTS\2025\25908'\P1 onwer & \DEGS\290066 7, dwg

DRAWING LOCAT]

DATE- 02,/21/2025

TIME- 2 2B

ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS

1601 GENERAL
A,

1602

1603

1604

1605

1606

1607

1608

1609

1610

—

INSTALLATION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE BUILDING CODE, VOLUME [ AND
VOLUME X, NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE, LOCAL BUILDING CODES AND ORDINANCES AND OTHER NATIONAL CODES AND
ORDINANCES. IN THE CASE OF CONFLICT BETWEEN THE CODE AND THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS OR BETWEEN THE
VARIOUS CODES, THEN THE MOST RESTRICTIVE SHALL TAKE PRECEDENT.

PROVIDE AND PAY ALL LICENSES, FEES, PERMITS, POWER COMPANY CONNECTION CHARGES,
REQUIRED FOR EXECUTION OF THIS WORK.

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE MATERIALS, PERFORM THE WORK AND TEST AND PAY ALL FEES NECESSARY TO
MAKE THE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM OPERABLE AND READY FOR USE BY THE OWNER.

GUARANTEE: EQUIPMENT, MATERIALS AND INSTALLATION SHALL BE GUARANTEED TO BE FREE OF DEFECTS FOR A PERIOD
OF ONE (1) YEAR AFTER FINAL ACCEPTANCE OF WORK OR IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER' S STANDARD
GUARANTEE, IF LONGER.

IT IS UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED THAT THESE PLANS AMD SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE FULFILLED IN THEIR TRUE SPIRIT

IF ANY, INSURANCE, ETC.

“AND INTENT SO THAT ANY MINOR MATERIALS OR DEVICES ESSENTIAL TO PROPER AND CONVENIENT OPERATION, REQUIRED

OR IMPLIED, SHALL BE SUPPLIED AND INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR WITHOUT EXTRA CHARGE, EVEN THOUGH NOT
SPECIFICALLY CALLED OUT.

INSTALLATION SHALL COMPLY WITH OSHA STANDARDS

THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR HIS OWN CLEAN UP AND REMOVAL OF SCRAP FROM THE JOB
SITE, THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN A CLEAN AND SAFE WORK AREA. THE ENGINEER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE
FOR JOB SITE SAFETY.

IN CASE OF CONFLICT BETWEEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS OR CONFLICT BETWEEN INFORMATION PRESENTED ON THE
PLANS OR IN THE SPECIFICATIONS, THEN THE MOST RESTRICTIVE SHALL TAKE PRECEDENT.

DIVISION I SHALL BECOME APART OF THESE SPECIFICATIONS BY REFERENCE.

ALL ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS SHALL BE INSTALLED, SUPPORTED, AND RESTRAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NORTH
CAROLINA BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR SEISMIC DESIGN. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR
TO RETAIN A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER COMPETENT IN THIS FIELD FOR THIS DESIGN. FOR ONE POSSIBLE SOURCE FOR
THIS SERVICE CONTACT SEISMIC CONTROL AND ISOLAYIONS, INC. PHONE: 910 799-5204. ALL REQUIRED INSPECTIONS
FOR THESE DESIGNS SHALL BE PERFORMED BY APPROVED INSPECTORS AND AGENCIES PROVIDED BY OWNER AND OWNER' S
AGENT.

THE PLAN SHOWN IS SCHEMATIC ONLY. DO NOT SCALE OFF OF THE ELECTRICAL PLANS. SCALE OF OF THE ARCHITECTURAL
PLANS ONLY,

SCOPE
WORK SHALL INCLUDE BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO:

A.

B
C.
D
E
M
A

femm o

PROYIDE ALL ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION REQUIRED FOR THE RENOVATION.

PROVIDE AND INSTALL FIXTURES AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS.

PROVIDE AND INSTALL WIRING DEVICES, PANELS, AND CONDUIT.

PROVIDE CONNECTIONS TO MECHANICAL, AND PLUMBING EQUIPMENT.

RESTORE ALL LOW VOLTAGE SYSTEMS INCLUDING NURSE CALL, P.A. SYSTEM, MAG LOCK AND FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS.

ATERTALS

CONDUETORS
1. ALL WIRE SHALL BE COPPER. WIRE #8 AND LARGER SHALL BE STRANDED.
2. USE WIRE WITH THHN/THWN INSULATION FOR ALL WIRE.
3.  POWER CONDUCTORS SHALL BE #12 AWG MINIMUM. PILOT AND CONTROL CIRCUITS MAY BE #14 AWG.
CONDUIT
1. UNDERGROUND CONDUIT SHALL BE PVC, CHANGE TO RIGID GALVANIZED BELOW CONCRETE FLOOR AND STUB UP
THROUGH FLOOR WITH RIGID GALVANIZED
2. ARMOR CLAD CABLE SHALL BE ALLOWED IN CONCEALED AREAS.
3. OTHER ABOVE GRADE CONDUIT SHALL BE EMT WITH STEEL COMPRESSION FITTINGS.
DAMAGE CONDUIT SHALL BE RIGID GALVANIZED.
4. CONNECTIONS TO EQUIPMENT AND fIXTURES SHALL BE MADE WITH SEAL TIGHT FLEX CONDUIT FOR EXTERIOR
CONNECTIONS AND GREENFIELD FOR INTERIOR CONNECTION. ALL NEW WIRE FOR RECEPTACLES AND LIGHTING SHALL
HAVE REDUNDANT GROUNDING. HOSPITAL GRADE METAL CLAD CABLE WILL BE ALLOWED IN ATTICS & CONCEALED
AREAS.
WIRING DEVICES SHALL BE ONE MAKE, UNDERWRITERS APPROVED, MANUFACTURED BY PASS & SEYMOUR, HUBBELL OR EQUAL.
DEVICE COVERS SHALL BE WEATHERPROOF FOR EXTERIOR COVERS. WIRING DEVICES SHALL BE HOSPITAL GRADE. COLOR
SHALL BE DETERMINED BY THE ARCHITECT EXCEPT FOR WIRING DEVICES ON EMERGENCY POWER WHICH SHALL BE RED
DISTRIBUTION EQUIPMENT SHALL BE THE LATEST PRODUCTS, MANUFACTURER SHALL BE G.E., SQUARE D, WESTINGHOUSE,
OR ITE. INTERIOR EQUIPMENT SHALL BE NEMA 1 AND EXTERIOR EQUIPMENT SHALL BE NEMA 3R MINIMUM.
PROVIDE MOTOR RATED SWITCHES FOR SWITCHES SERVING MOTORS AS REQUIRED.
FUSES SHALL BE CURRENT LIMITING TIME DELAY FUSES "CLASS RKS5".
ALL EQUIPMENT AND FIXTURES SHALL BE UL APPROVED
PROVIDE LAMPS FOR ALL FIXTURES. LAMPS SHALL BE G.E., OR SYLVANIA.

IF EXPOSED TO MECHANICAL

EXECUTION
A.

B.
C

ik

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, SET ALL RECEPTACLES SET ALL RECEPTACLES AT 16" AFF, AND SET ALL SWITCHES AT 48"
AFF.

HOLES SHALL BE DRILLED OR CUT. DO NOT BREAK HOLES.

THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL DO ALL CUTTING, PATCHING AND PAINTING NECESSARY TO INSTALL ALL EQUIPMENT
AS REQUIRED UNDER THIS CONTRACT, AND SHALL ESTABLISH ALL FINISHES WHEN CUTTING AND PATCHING OCCUR TO THEIR
ORIGINAL CONDITION. QUALIFIED WORKERS SHALL DO ALL CUTTING AND PATCHING WORK (I.E. DRY WALL CUTTING AND
PATCHING SHALL BE DONE BY QUALIFIED DRY WALL CRAFTSMEN)

PATCHING SHALL BE DONE BY THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR. ALL PATCHING SHALL BE DONE BY A CRAFTSMAN SKILLED IN
THE WORK BEING PERFORMED.

WIRE SHALL BE COLOR CODED AS FOLLOWS:

120/208
BLACK
RED
BLUE
WHITE
GREEN

PHASE A
PHASE B
PHASE C
NEUTRAL
GROUND

CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFIRM THE LOCATION OF ALL EQUIPMENT AND POWER REQUIREMENTS FOR ALL EQUIPMENT BEFORE
RUNNING SERVICE.

CONDUIT AND WIRING IN FINISHED AREAS SHALL BE CONCEALED. ANY EXPOSED CONDUIT SHALL BE RUN IN A NEAT
FASHION AND SHALL BE RUN PERPENDICULAR AND PARALLEL TO THE BUILDING LINES.

TELEPHONE AND COMPUTER OUTLETS SHALL BE QUAD RECEPTACLE BOXES WITH DRYWALL FLANGE WITH A 47x4" OPENING AND
1" EMT STUBBED INTO THE CEILING WITH PULL STRINGS INSTALLED

CONTRACTOR SHALL PRESERVE ALL FIRE RATED WALLS AND CEILINGS. VERIFY RATING WAS OFF THE ARCHITECTURAL PLAN.
THIS SHALL INCLUDE USING CAULKING THAT IS UL APPROVED FOR THE APPLICATIONS, OFFSETTING BOXES AS REQUIRED
AND PROVIDING RATED CAPS OR COVERS FOR LIGHTS, AS REQUIRED.

PROVIDE BOTH POWER AND SERVICE SIDE CONNECTIONS.

DIRECTORY CARDS, NAME PLATES & EQUIPMENT LABELS
A

B.

PROVIDE A TYPED DIRECTORY CARD IN EACH PANELBOARD INDICATING ELECTRICAL DEVICES OR EQUIPMENT SERVED BY
EACH CIRCUIT BREAKER. FURNISH BLANK COVERPLATE.

PROVIDE NAMEPLATES FOR PANELS AND DISCONNECTS. NAMEPLATES SHALL BE LAMINATED PLASTIC. EACH NAMEPLATE SHALL
IDENTIFY THE PANEL AND THE VOLTAGE. NAMEPLATES SHALL BE MELAMINE PLASTIC, 0.125 INCH THICK, BLACK WITH

WHITE CENTER CORE. SURFACE SHALL BE MATTE FINISH. CORNERS SHALL BE SQUARE. ACCURATELY ALIGN LETTERING AND
ENGRAVE INTO CORE. MINIMUM SIZE OF NAMEPLATES SHALL BE 1X2.5 INCHES. LETTERING SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 0. 25
INCHES HIGH, NORMAL BLOCK STYLE.

TEST & ADJUSTMENTS
A TEST AND ADJUST THE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM AND RELATED WORK PROVIDED UNDER THIS DIVISION OF THE SPECIFICATIONS.

B. TEST ALL CIRCUITS WITH A "MEGGER” TEST TO DETERMINE THAT THE SYSTEM IS FREE OF SHORT CIRCUITS AND THAT

PHASE CONDUCTORS ARE NOT GROUNDED. CHECK ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT FOR PROPER OPERATIONS

GROUNDING

A. THE SERVICE EQUIPMENT, CONDUIT SYSTEM SUPPORT CABINETS, EQUIPMENT AND NEUTRAL CONDUCTOR SHALL BE GROUNDED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH ARTICLE 250 OF THE LATEST EDITION OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE. GROUNDING CONDUCTORS
SHALL BE SO ROUTED AS TO PERMIT, AS FAR AS PRACTICAL, THE SHORTEST AND MOST DIRECT PATH TO THE GROUND
ELECTRODE SYSTEM. ALL GROUND CONNECTIONS SHALL HAVE A CLEAN CONTACT SURFACE.

B. RUN A SEPARATE EQUIPMENT GROUND IN ALL FEEDS

SUBSTITUTION

A. ALL MATERIALS SHALL BE NEW UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN OR SPECIFIED AND SHALL BE OF THE VERY BEST QUALITY AS
SPECIF IED.

B. REQUESTS TO SUBSTITUTE OTHER MATERIALS OR PRODUCTS FOR THOSE SPECIFIED SHALL BE SENT IN WRITING TO THE
OWNER. REQUESTS SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED BY ENGINEERING DATA, SPECIFICATION SHEETS, ETC., AS NECESSARY TO
FULLY IDENTIFY AND APPRAISE THE PRODUCTS.

C. APPROVAL OF EQUIPMENT WILL NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF NONCOMPLIANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS EVEN IF
SUCH APPROVAL IS MADE IN WRITING, UNLESS THE ENGINEER IS CALLED TO THE NONCONFORMING FEATURES BY LETTER
ACCOMPANYING THE SUBMITTAL DATA.

VISIT TO SITE

ALL BIDDERS ON THIS WORK SHALL VISIT THE SITE AND THOROUGHLY FAMILIARIZE THEMSELVES WITH EXISTING CONDITIONS
BEFORE SUBMITTING THEIR BIDS. NO ALLOWANCE WILL BE MADE FOR LACK OF KNOWLEDGE OF EXISTING CONDITION.

SHOP DRAWINGS

AS SOON AS POSSIBLE (AND NOT MORE THAN 30 DAYS) AFYER THE CONTRACT IS SIGNED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT
FIVE (5) COPIES OF THE SHOP DRAWINGS COVERING LIGHYING FIXTURES, PANELS, CIRCUIT, BREAKERS, AND WIRING
D%VICES, AND ANY SPECIAL EQUIPMENT WHICH HE INTENDS TO USE. SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE OWNER FOR
HIS APPROVAL.
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PANEL.- NA PANEL-NAA {NEW)
TYPE _ BOLT-ON MOUNTING SURFACE ENCLOSURE NEMA-1 PHASE 3 WIRE 4 TYPE  BOLT-ON MOUNTING SURFACE ENCLOSURE NEMA-1 PHASE 3 WIRE 4
VOLTS _120/208  MAIN __ 400A MLO FRAME  400A SHORT CIR.RATING 22,000 RMS SYM MIN VOLTS 120/208  MAIN _ 125A MLO FRAME  125A SHORT CIR.RATING 10,000 RMS SYM MIN
CKT. PHASE  LOADING LOADING  PHASE T, et | CKT. PHASE  LOADING LOADING  PHASE CKT.
EKT.| BKR. | DESCRIPTION ABC ; P CKT. CKT.
O | A DESCRIPTION NO. %1% ] -I-I-)ESCRIPTION y 5 c ABC Y 5 C DESCRIPTION %ﬁ: NO.
R 1 | 30/2 | HP=2 14 gt d~_["q RECPT 20/1 | 2
= 3 14 ) i e 6 F= 20/1 | 4 = ==
~ = 5 | 30/3 | HP=1 4 |— 4 6 | F2 20/7 | 6 =N GIN—_"R ING
~ 7 ] 14 —~H~—| 6 FIREPLACE 20/1 | 8
—— 9 | 50/2 | AHU=1 — 40 —— - - SPARE 20/1 | 10
o — - 11 | 40 | e 8 SPA 20/1 | 12
[y 13 | 20/1 | RECPT —~ IT. 12 ——~¢——T 7 SERVING AREA 20/1 | 14
— 1= - DSA ENGINEERING
B = 15 | 20/1 [RECPT = TV _ 6 e 4 SERVING AREA 20/1 | 16 1 SUIE 40
i — 10 | LTS 17 | 20/1 | RECPT — LR. 8 |4 = 4 | SERVING 20/1 | 18 s UaG e LU
=] 10 S 19 | 20/1 | RECPT 2 e ey T HAR DRYER 20/1 | 20 N Gy ¢ 2840
e 40 AHU=2 21 | 20/1 | RECPT 6 3~ 22 NC License: C-1150
4 20 23 | 20/1 | RECPT 2 |- 24 !
g~ 9 DOAS-2 25 | 20/1 | SPARE E 1 8 RECPT 20/1 | 26 e drasng com
S = o 9 27 | 20/1 | SPARE - i o= e 28
- - — | SPARE 29 — ] —3~— 30
~$ 11~ 84 PANEL NAA 3 - 32
o e 76 33 - s 34
35 H GP:[ oy i ™ 82 35 —_ = 36
37 -,-‘-.15?215 M 3}:&{{:‘;‘:&0 —~| 87 DOAS—1 37 B I ro 38
41| -~ | BLANK W 87 o — —
SUBTOTAL 83 | 86 228 | 246 | 243 : SUBTOTAL 52 | 66 | 64 32 | 10 | 18 i
TOTAL PANEL LOAD: A# 311A B® 332A e 327A o (Y TOTAL PANEL LOAD: A¢ 84A B0 76A e 82A -
NEUTRAL TERMINAL BAR
NOIES: 1. SHADED AREA HAS EXISTING SERVICE. croufiD TERRNAL AR % NOTES: gsgmﬁgmmfﬁ%
PANEL-EC (NEW) PANEL- EM (NEW)
TYPE  BOLT-ON MOUNTING __ RECESSED ENCLOSURE NEMA-1 PHASE 3 WRE 4 TYPE  BOLT-ON MOUNTING SURFACE ~  ENCLOSURE NEMA-1 PHASE 3 WRE 4
VOLTS 120/208  MAIN  100A MLO FRAME _ 100A SHORT CIR.RATING 10,000 RMS SYM MIN VOLTS 120/208  MAIN  60A MLO FRAME  100A SHORT C!R.RATING 10,000 RMS SYM MIN
CKT. = "PHASE  LOADING LOADING  PHASE CKT. CKT. i
CKT. _ § CKT. CKT PHASE  LOADING LOADING  PHASE CKT. ]
ko | SKR DESCRIPTIO(J B - : 5 ABC = = = DESCRIPTION SR |: e %(% DESCRIPTION - 5 = ABC & = = DESCRIPTON BkR. Gkl
1 | 20/1 | EXISTING SERVICE 8 g1~ 8 EXISTING SERVICE 20/1 | 2 [ 1 | 20/1 | EXISTING SERVICE 8 ~—~¢44—~— |8 EXISTING SERVICE 20/1 | 2
3 | 20/1 | EXISTNG SERWICE 8 = 8 EXISTING SERVICE 20/1 | 4 3 | 20/17 [ EXISTING SERVICE 8 44— 8 EXISTING SERVICE 20/1 | 4
5 | 20/1 | EXISTING SERVICE 8 |— = 8 | EXISTING SERVICE 20/1 | & 5 | 20/% | EXISTING SERVICE 8 |— 44— 8 | EXISTING SERVICE 20/1 | 6
7 | 20/1 | EXISTING SERVICE 8 | 8 EXISTING SERVICE 20/1 | 8 7 | 20/7 | EXISTING SERVICE 8 —~$HH~— 8 EXISTING SERVICE 20/1 | 8
9 | 20/1 | EXISTING SERVCE 8 RN W s v 8 EXISTING SERVICE 20/1 | 10 8 | 20/1 [ EXISTING SERVICE 8 e o 8 EXISTING SERVICE 20/1 | 10
11 | 20/1 | EXISTNG SERVICE 8 |— - 8 | EXISTING SERWICE 20/1 | 12 11| 20/1 | EXISTING SERVICE 8 |— = 8 | EXISTING SERVICE 20/1 | 12
13 | 20/1 | LTS — N.S. 9 8 | _ 44— 8 RECPT — STAFF LOUNGE] 20/1 | 14 13 | 20/1 | LTS — CORR. 4 =] — BLANK = |14
15 | 20/1 | LTS = DINING 6 = e 10 ICE MACHINE 20/1 | 16 15 | 20/1 | LTS = CORR. 4 - _— - BLANK - 16
17 | 20/1 | N.C. 9 2 |——H4 70 | REFRIGERATOR 201 | 18 17 | 20/1 | LTS = CORR. il i 7 [ = ~ | BLANK - 18
19 | 20/1 [ NS. 8 12 . =] - SPARE 20/1 120 19 | 20/1 | SPARE =1 - BLANK - |20
21 - | BLANK - = SPARE 2041 | 22 21 — | BLANK | = | . B BLANK - 22
23 | = | BUANK - It = — | SPARE 2077 | 24 23 | - | BLANK Ty — | BLANK = | 24
25 | - [BLANK - %+ BLANK = ] 26 25 |~ i PR = e ——~] 26
27 | = | BLANK - —1- - BLANK - |28 27 i ‘/ = S~ 1 28
29 | - [BLANK I = b — | BLANK - |30 29 e P — o - = 2 30
31 \.,__ § “‘/ —— ~_ & /“' 32 31 N r/',' Y —~_ - /..-"' 32
33 — = =% o B S " 34 33 == o e 25, 34
35 e 1 = _~ —~__ H"‘-—.‘_\J.""_ 36 35 /"" ] _f\__'_'.(\_ ‘.F._.,.-r" "'\-,- 36
37 _’__._,,.-"' "‘--._‘_“_-_- el — :/\ —~_ __.--/f "'-\_‘H- 38 37 /__,. - x\_“-\..\‘ — =S ."f _‘\x =
) /,..-F = o — J/,,--" "'\_“-_ 40 39 - [ A [ T~ L P e [~ e 40
4 |t T ~_ 142 a_— = - i <4
SUBTOTAL 36 | 22 | 18 24 | 26 | 2 gl _ SUBTOTAL 20 | 20 | 20 16 [ 16 | 16 )
- TOTAL PANEL LOAD: As 60A B 48A Ce 44A NEUTRAL TERMINAL BAR m TOTAL SANEL LOAD: Aé J6A Bp 36A Cce JB6A ) NEUTRAL TERMINAL BAR m
OTES: :
GROUND TERMINAL BAR [X} NOTES: GROUND TERMINAL BAR [X]
EQUIPMENT CONNECTION SCHEDULE
FEEDER
SYMBOL DESCRIPTION HP KW AMP | VOLT | PHASE | BKR CONNECTION REMARKS
COND WIRE
DOAS-1 FRESH AIR MAKE UP - “ 87 | 208 3 |125/3 1% 341, 1446 ”ﬁ?ﬁ;?ﬁfc -
DOAS-2 FRESH AIR MAKE UP - - 4 208 i | 1502 ¥ 2410, 1#106 FUzEaADiSC -
HP-1, 2 3 TON HEAT PUMP - . 14 208 1 30/2 i 2410, 14106 FUSED DISC ~
NEMA 3R
AHU, 1, 2 AIR HANDLING UNIT = - 40 | 208 1 | soz2 1" 246, 14106 FUSEaAD{SC =
NOTES: —
EXISTING BUILDING ELECTRICAL CAPACITY:
1. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL CONNECTIONS BEFORE RUNNING SERVICE OR ORDERING EQUIPMENT
EXISTING PEAK DEMAND = 170kW
BUILDING CAPACITY 170kW x 1.25 = 212.SkW
ADDITIONAL LOAD PANEL NA 119
PART OF PANEL C 18
SUBTOTAL 137k W
MINUS 3 HVAC SYSTEMS ~45
_92kW
304K W
NEW BUILDING 304, 000W
LOAD IN AMPS 208x1. 73 845 AMPS
BUILDING HAS A 1600A CAPACLTY
(D #-500, 1426 IN 34¥'C
(@ |-1/0,1466 IN 2°C
T~ m A, . () [ 1466 IN 1C
REPLACE THE I
EXISTING SERVICE“\h |
MATCH EXISTING < |
WIRE SIZEN), A j
__________________________________________________________ D ]
MATCH EXISTING | !
WIRE SIZE ﬂl‘*~<:) ! f
n_@ ,‘ ;
| |
| |
S || — . Lo -
PANEL PANEL PANEL PANEL PANEL ' PANEL | '\ PANEL | I PANEL
EB EC NAA NA Lo } 10" 100/3 1 L MDP -
100A 150A 400A f { | N 1600A i
MLO MLO MLO MLO § { ! ! Ll MCB | VERIFY BREAKER SIZE
39 /4w 30 /4w 39 /4w 30 /4w 39 /4w | { | | Lo s00/3 | LU AR U
120/208 120,208 120/208 120/208 120/208 E { } i { !
O - - Losa ] | |
NORMAL POWER LIFE SAFETY CRITICAL NORMAL NORMAL LIFE CRITICAL ! 1
REPLACE & REPLACE & POWER POWER POWER SAFETY POWER L :
RELOCATE RELOCATE REPLACE © NORMAL
EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING POWER
PANEL PANEL PANEL
SCALE: NTS symbol dote description )
REVISIONS
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EXISTING NURSE CALL, P.A. SYSTEM & DOOR SECURITY PLAN B \DEMOLITION NURSE CALL, P.A. SYSTEM & DOOR SECURITY PLAN O o
SCALE: 1/16" = 1’ -0 E8 /scae: 1/16" = 1" 0" _ m %
Bd |
» S
oo ¢ i
O =5
B ::“‘g_))
g <L s&
STEP DOWN | E‘ﬁ?{ﬁ:ﬁ ! i g |
TRANSF ORMER £9) NS 8 = O}
T TR i £.2
Ao 2 o & =c
\ | P v T\T Lo | C
Egsasal Liol] 1 Li__L] S ! O
Fi-1] —a——i— J e ol 4 Eoogmransl  Shon e J I
| R RELOCATED IF g O 0
I SMORE BARRIER\I NURSE A EG ND i w -&)‘
SYMBOL DESCRIPTION ; o 03 8
INC] EXISTING NURSE CALL SYSTEM i_ _______ i P— 2 w ..a
i EXISTING NURSE CALL PULL STATION =i ',:iﬁ] & . 8
L _rma
W EXISTING WANDER GUARD o [j:: g s
i} NEW NURSE CALL PULL STATION ,E,i - E“”’ s <C
a NEW NURSE CALL DOME LIGHT - - m ~ 8
|-HR. RATED FIfS | BAOKE ~— NEW NURSE CALL DUTY STATION — <
a NEW DIRECTIONAL DOME ﬁ aﬁg%hé¢gcogloﬂéhlfoglé GSRYASNQ'EM U L'E F
i RELOCATED NURSE CALL SYSTEM & PANEL W —SE o S — S
. e SCALE: NTS > 8
- i 4\ s ) L ,J I LR NURSE i .
d I e TS |' L] I B n (- i‘ F-=1 "_J_é 1. RECI%({;A?EOT&SRSE CALL PANEL TO NEW m %

4 _l: _D_"I‘
i 317 ! NURSE’ S STATION.
g , L't F 2. ADD NURSE CALL DEVICES AS SHOWN ON
‘ i ‘

n 1D _| IJi ﬁcjjlff}) THE PLANS 1

i o === L [\ DOOR SEGURITY LEGEND
Sy, 7 SYMBOL DESCRIPTION 0
A =1 K EXISTING KEYPAD INTERFACE
N el I e I il M | —— DRY i z
j L@!@\@/'I"ﬁl‘)'j’i'c’ @ ' e S 1Ag) s 5! EXISTING OVERRIDE SWITCH \|J 0
h V'\'u{” w0 EXISTING MAG-LOCK z " i
T ' r LSl 55} EXISTING SYSTEM SHUTDOWN -
il 0%
RELOCATED SYSTEM SHUTDOWN Q '<[
—/& WP WEATHER PROOF | >
5 0O
P.A. SYSTEM LEGEND N Z
SYMBOL | DESCRIPTION IOIZI
&L EXISTING SPEAKER |
& NEW SPEAKER h
” NEW VOLUME CONTROL
@ENCVATION NURSE CALL, P.A. SYSTEM & DOOR SECURITY PLAN P SRS
\\ / SCALE: 1/16" = 1' -0" " REPAIR OR REPLACE ANY DEFECTIVE
SPEAKERS.

2, PROVIDE NEW SPEAKERS AS SHOWN.
3. REPLACE DETECTIVE SPEAKERS.

symbol | dete description by

REVISIONS
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FIRE ALARM LEGEND

DESCRIPTION

EXISTING SMOKE DETECTOR
EXISTING STROBE/CHIME
EXISTING FACP

EXISTING PULL STATION
EXISTING MAGNETIC DOOR HOLDER
NEW SMOKE DETECTOR

NEW STROBE ONLY XX CANDELA
NEW STROBE XX CANDELA

NEW SMOKE DETECTOR BEAM
NEW BEAM DETECTOR

FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL
NEW FRESH AIR MAKE UP UNIT
EXISTING DUCT DETECTOR
REMOTE ANNUNCIATOR
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ADDING A POWER BOOSTING STATION. CONNECT TO PANEL EB FOR &
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3. WIRE: fﬁ: &
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7. POST A MAP OF ALL SMOKE COMPARTMENTS.

8. COORDINATE WITH THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR TO KEEP ALL SMOKE
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9. SYSTEM IS ADDRESSABLE.
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